
© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Symphony 7100

Operation Manual

Operation

Manual

Document: 3871-0001 Rev. E



Symphony 7100

Operation Manual

Document 3871-0001 Rev. E

© Distek , Inc.
121 North Center Dr. • North Brunswick , NJ 08902
Phone 732.422.7585 • Fax 732.422.7310
http://www.distek inc.com



All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic, or

mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems - without

the written permission of Distek, Inc.

Products that are referred to in this document may be either trademarks and/or registered trademarks of the

respective owners. Distek, Inc. makes no claim to these trademarks.

The information contained in the document is subject to change without notice.

While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, Distek, Inc. assumes no

responsibility for errors or omissions, or for damages resulting from the use of information contained in this

document or from the use of programs and source code that may accompany it. In no event shall Distek, Inc. be

liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damage caused or alleged to have been caused directly or

indirectly by this document.

Symphony 7100 Operation Manual

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

DISTEK, INC.

121 North Center Drive

North Brunswick, NJ  08902

Tel. 732.422.7585

Website: http://www.distekinc.com



4Symphony 7100 Operation Manual

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Table of Contents

Chapter I Introduction 8

................................................................................................................................... 91 Distek Symphony Overview 

................................................................................................................................... 102 Instrument Specification 

................................................................................................................................... 113 Notices 

................................................................................................................................... 134 Safety Information 

................................................................................................................................... 145 Site Requirements 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 14Physical Site Consideration 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 14Electrical Requirements 

................................................................................................................................... 166 Environmental Conditions 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 17Ambient Laboratory Humidity 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 18Ambient Laboratory Temperature 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 19Air Quality Considerations 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 20Environmental Considerations 

Chapter II Installation 22

................................................................................................................................... 231 General Instrument Overview 

................................................................................................................................... 242 Unpacking 

................................................................................................................................... 263 Leveling 

................................................................................................................................... 274 Vessel Installation 

................................................................................................................................... 285 Paddle Installation 

................................................................................................................................... 296 Basket Installation 

................................................................................................................................... 307 Vessel Covers 

Chapter III Installing Accessories 32

................................................................................................................................... 331 TempChek 

................................................................................................................................... 342 Dosage Delivery System 

................................................................................................................................... 363 Printers 

................................................................................................................................... 384 Distek Cipher Software 

................................................................................................................................... 395 Agilent 8453 UV-Vis 

................................................................................................................................... 406 Waters HPLC 

Chapter IV Graphic User Interface (GUI) 42

................................................................................................................................... 441 Dashboard 

................................................................................................................................... 452 Test Details 

................................................................................................................................... 473 Reports 

................................................................................................................................... 494 Settings 

................................................................................................................................... 505 Logout 



5ContentsSymphony 7100 Operation Manual

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

................................................................................................................................... 516 On-Screen Keyboard 

Chapter V Operation 53

................................................................................................................................... 541 Turning On the Instrument 

................................................................................................................................... 562 Operational Checkout 

................................................................................................................................... 573 Height Adjustment 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 58Baskets and Paddles 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 61Modified Baskets 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 64Modified Paddles 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 66Intrinsic  

................................................................................................................................... 684 Create a New Method 

................................................................................................................................... 715 Edit Method 

................................................................................................................................... 736 Method Run 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 74Selecting a Method 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 76Simultaneous Drop Using Baskets 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 80Simultaneous Drop Using Paddles 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 85Staggered Drop Using Baskets 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 90Staggered Drop Using Paddles 

................................................................................................................................... 957 Manual Run 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 96Manual Run Using Baskets 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 100Manual Run Using Paddles 

................................................................................................................................... 1048 Shaft Control 

................................................................................................................................... 1069 User Setup 

................................................................................................................................... 11110 System Settings 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 112Shaft Calibration 

......................................................................................................................................................... 113Using TempChek

......................................................................................................................................................... 116Using Reference

.......................................................................................................................................................... 119System Setup 

......................................................................................................................................................... 122Advanced Setup

......................................................................................................................................................... 125Vessel Layout

.......................................................................................................................................................... 127Service 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 130Instrument Validation 

Chapter VI Maintenance 133

................................................................................................................................... 1341 General Maintenance 

................................................................................................................................... 1352 Lubrication 

................................................................................................................................... 1363 Belt Tension 

Chapter VII Troubleshooting 138

................................................................................................................................... 1391 Prompted Messages 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 139General Messages 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 141Error Messages 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 143Warning Messages 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 144Service Messages 

................................................................................................................................... 1452 LCD Display 

................................................................................................................................... 1463 Power Supply 



6Symphony 7100 Operation Manual

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

................................................................................................................................... 1484 Temperature 

................................................................................................................................... 1495 Heating 

................................................................................................................................... 1506 Stirring 

................................................................................................................................... 1517 I/O Communication 

................................................................................................................................... 1538 Temperature Calibration 

................................................................................................................................... 1549 Mechanical 

Chapter VIII Appendix A: Spare Parts and Accessories 158

Chapter IX Appendix B: Pre-Installation Considerations 161

Chapter X Appendix C: Sample Printouts 163

Chapter XI Appendix D: Declaration of Conformity 169

Index 170



Introduction

Chapter

I



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 8

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1 Introduction

Distek Symphony Overview

Instrument Specification

Notices

Safety Information

Site Requirements

Environmental Conditions

This chapter contains information regarding the overview of the instrument and safeguards that need

to be followed when installing and using the instrument.



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 9

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1.1 Distek Symphony Overview

Welcome to a new innovation in Dissolution testing.
The Symphony Series Dissolution System is the most advanced dissolution design to date, bringing to

market features never before available in a dissolution unit.

The bathless model is built upon Distek's first-to-market bathless technology. This third generation

unit offers the fastest media heating time in the industry which increases laboratory throughput.  The

proven bathless technology eliminates bath-based maintenance costs and supplements your

laboratory's green efforts by saving water and power.

For the first time in dissolution, the symphony Series empowers the user to conduct up to three

unique methods simultaneously.  Distek further surpasses the competition by introducing modularity

and patent pending D-Drive technology to the dissolution unit.  Modularity allows the customer to

specify the number of positions desired, allowing the flexibility for users to scale up the dissolution

unit to meet their needs.  D-Drive technology allows symphony the ability to independently raise and

lower each shaft as well as control the stirring speed in each position.

Intuitive user interface based on robust and modern technology.
The symphony Series is built on the latest programming technology to create a powerful platform

application based on a familiar color touch screen graphic user interface. This provides the user with

an intuitive and interactive tool to command the robust feature set, which includes storing 100

reports and methods, running three unique methods simultaneously, managing 25 users with three

distinct levels, monitoring in-shaft temperatures, custom vessel position numbering, setting

qualification reminders, and much more.

Works with Distek line of Dissolution equipment and software.
The instrument is compatible with the following equipment/software:

EVO 4300 with Firmware Revision 3.01 or higher

Cipher Software

Agilent UV-Vis 8453 On-Line up to 4 baths

Waters HPLC instruments 



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 10

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1.2 Instrument Specification

 
Dissolution Vessels 2, 4, 6, 7 and 8 One Liter Vessels

Volume 500mL - 1000mL programmable

Vessel Heating Rate Approx. 2.0°C per minute

RPM Control Range 30-300 RPM

Resolution 0.1 RPM

Accuracy ±1.0 RPM <100 RPM and ±1.0% RPM >100 RPM

Motor Brushless DC Motor

Display Screen 5 x 7 LCD Color Touch Screen

Vessel Temperature

Control
20 - 49 °C, Independently controlled two-zone heater jackets

Display Resolution 0.01 °C

Accuracy ±0.25 °C

Shaft Wobble Less than 0.010” (0.254mm) Total Indicator Runout

Program Modes

o Manual (up to 3 Manual Runs simultaneously)

o Automatic ( up to 3 Method Runs simultaneously and 100 maximum saved Pre-

Programmed Methods)

o Distek EVO 4300, Distek OPT-DISS 405 UV, Agilent UV-Vis 8453, Waters 2695D

HPLC

Interface Ports 1 RS-232, 1 RS-485, 1 USB, 1 LAN

Dimensions 27”(W) x 39”(H) x 22”(D) (69cm x 99cm x 56cm)

Weight 78 lb. (35 kg)

Electrical Power

(Voltage pre-set at

factory)

115V ± 15V 50/60Hz

2 Position Modules = 6 Amp.

4 Position Modules = 10 Amp.

6, 7 Position Modules = 15 Amp.

8 Position Modules = 16 Amp.

230V ± 15V 50/60Hz

2 Position Modules = 3 Amp.

4 Position Modules = 5 Amp.

6, 7, 8 Position Modules = 10 Amp.



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 11

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1.3 Notices

© Distek Inc. 2014

No part of this document may be reproduced in any form or by any means without any written

consent from Distek Inc., as governed by United States and/or International copyright laws.

Manual Part Number

3800-0001

Document Revision History

Revision Date Comments

A 10 June 2012 Initial document created.

B 26 March 2012

Added the following features:

1. Tablet Dropper

2. Back Light

3. Touch Tone Volume

4. Distek Driver Communication

C 05 October 2012
1. Waters HPLC serial controls were updated.

2. Update RPM accuracy specification.

D 07 October 2013

1.  Shows instrument address in "About" screen

2.  Add special characters on keyboard when switch to upper-case

letters

3.  Add Infinity Sampling

4.  Reports total number of Methods, Reports and Users on their

respective tables

5.  Added Tablet Dropper alert at the start of test

6.  Import/Export Methods using USB flash drive

7.  Export Report files as .CSV using USB flash drive

8.  Added Lot and Batch Number for user to enter data at

beginning of test

9.  End-users that belong to Users Group are not allowed to run

method test if Instrument Validation is past due

10. Added vial icon if External Control is set for Waters

11. Supports multiple languages

12. Displays the IP address of the instrument automatically when

instrument is connected to the network

13. Added feature to serially control the "Abnormal Heating",

change maximum volume and tablet dropper

14. Add ability for operator to change RPM during Manual Run

E 07 May 2014 1. Change staggered drop minimum to 20 seconds in Create New



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 12

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Method

2. Corrected height adjustment steps for Modified Baskets/Paddles

and Intrinsic

3. Added note in Create New Method regarding certain text

character not being permitted

4. Added note in User Setup regarding certain text character not

being permitted

Warranty
The material in this document is provided "as is", and is subject to changes without notice in

future revisions.

Distek disclaims all warranties, either  express or implied, with regard to this manual and any

information contained herein, including but not limited to the implied warranties of

merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. 

Distek shall not be liable for errors or for incidental or consequential damages in connection with

the furnishing, use, or performance of this document or of any information contained herein.



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 13

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1.4 Safety Information

The following general safety precautions must be observed during all phases of operation, repair and

service of this instrument.  Failure to comply with these precautions or warnings elsewhere in this

manual violates the safety standard of the design, manufacture and intended use of this instrument. 

Distek Inc. assumes no liability for the customers or end-user to comply with these requirements.

Operation
Before applying power, make sure the instrument complies with the installation requirements. 

Additionally, the following must be observed:

Do not remove instrument covers when operating.

Instrument must be connected to a protective earth ground socket.  Any interruption of the

protective earth grounding will cause a potential shock hazard that could result in serious personal

injury.

Make sure that only fuses with the required current rating and of the specified type are used for

replacement.

Any service should be only carried out by a skilled person who is aware of the hazard involved and

properly trained in the service and repair of the instrument.

Do not replace any components with power cable connected.

Do not operate the instrument in the presence of flammable gases or fumes.

Do not install substitute parts or make any unauthorized modification to the instrument.

Safety Symbols

SYMBOL Description

WARNING: This symbol denotes a hazard. It calls attention to the

operating  procedures and safety practices.  If procedures are not performed

correctly or if safety standards are not adhered to, it could result in damage to

the instrument or harm to the user.

HIGH VOLTAGE:  This symbol denotes the presence of  high voltage.

CAUTION: This symbol denotes a hazard. It calls attention to the operating

 procedures and safety practices.  If procedures are not performed correctly or

if safety standards are not adhered to, it could result in damage to the

instrument or harm to the user.

NOTES: This symbol denotes helpful information. 



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 14

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1.5 Site Requirements

Physical Site Consideration

Electrical Requirements

This chapter contains information regarding the recommended minimum available bench space,

electrical requirements and environmental conditions when installing your instrument.  

1.5.1 Physical Site Consideration

The dimensional requirements specified below are adequate for the installation of the Symphony

Dissolution System:

1 The minimum bench depth (front edge of bench to the back splash or wall) needed is 22

inches (56cm).  However, the minimum recommended bench depth is 25 inches (64cm) for

proper ventilation.  

2 The minimum linear bench space requirement is 27 inches (68cm).  Distek recommends that

at least 33 inches (84cm) be allocated whenever manual operations are required to be

performed adjacent to the system.

3 There must be no obstruction (cabinet, shelf, or outlet) that intrudes into the minimum

footprint of the unit up to a height of 39 inches (99cm) above the bench surface where the

unit is to be installed.

4 The bench must be capable of sustaining the weight of the unit and all of its accessory parts

without significant bending.  Because the entire mass of the unit is transferred to the bench

surface through four (4) circular padded, adjustable leveling feet, the bench surface should

be strong enough to withstand a load of 60 pounds per square inch (4 kilograms per square

centimeter).

5 Because of the limitation in travel of the leveling feet, the bench slope should be less than

0.75” (1.9cm) from front to back or from side to side over the unit’s foot print.

1.5.2 Electrical Requirements

Your instrument can operate on line voltage of 115V ± 15V 50/60Hz  or 230V ± 15V 50/60Hz .  Since

the instrument is pre-configured for either 115 VAC or 220 VAC, there is no voltage selector and  no

external accessible fuses to replace.  Refer to Instrument Specification regarding the current rating

depending on the number of modules or positions of the instrument.

To disconnect the instrument from the line, pull out the power cord.  The power

supply still stores some power, even if the power switch is turned off or the power

cable is unplugged.



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 15

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Other accessories, such as printers, accept nominal line voltage of 110 or 220 VAC at 50 or 60 Hertz. 

For more information, see the documentation that came with your accessories.

Do not connect your instrument to a line voltage that is higher than the specified

voltage.  Shock hazard or damage to your instrument can occur.

Power  cords are offered in different configuration depending on the particular country or region of

intended use.  For all cables, the female end of the supplied power cord is identical and it plugs into

the power inlet socket located on the right side of the instrument.  The male end of each supplied

power cord is different and designed to match the wall outlet of the intended country or region of use.

Always use the power cord supplied with your instrument.  Always plug in your

instrument with a properly grounded wall outlet.



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 16

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1.6 Environmental Conditions

Ambient Laboratory Humidity

Ambient Laboratory Temperature

Air Quality Considerations

Environmental Considerations

This chapter contains information regarding the recommended laboratory conditions such as

humidity, room temperature and air quality when installing your instrument.  It also contains

information regarding environmental considerations when disposing of the instrument.



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 17

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1.6.1 Ambient Laboratory Humidity

Distek recommends that the laboratory humidity control system fans be kept on at all

times, if possible. 

Maximum:
The Symphony Series may add to the humidity of the laboratory during operation.  With bathless

design, this reduces humidity compared to other models, but any vessels filled and left uncovered can

raise humidity levels. Water vapor and/or hydrogen chloride vapor from dissolution media can cause

serious effects when condensed on electrical components and contacts.  The lab’s environmental

controls should maintain the humidity level below the dew point, to minimize the risk of condensation.

Minimum:
The Symphony Series utilizes solid-state semiconductor devices.  It is important that the humidity

level be kept at or above 30% relative humidity, to minimize the risk of damage to control circuits

caused by static discharge.



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 18

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1.6.2 Ambient Laboratory Temperature

Distek recommends that the laboratory temperature control system be kept on at all

times.  

Maximum Conditions:
To achieve the full range of controlled operation (20 to 49°C) within specified tolerances, the

Symphony Series Dissolution System is designed to be installed and operated in laboratories where the

maximum operating temperature does not exceed 25°C.  The maximum allowable ambient operation

temperature is 30°C.

Operating environments above 25°C limit the range for satisfactory operation of the

system to between 20°C and 49°C.

Minimum Conditions:
To assure controlled operation within specified tolerances, the Symphony Series is designed to be 

operated in laboratories where minimum operating temperatures do not drop below 20°C.

Variability or Short Term Fluctuations:
To assure controlled operation within specified tolerances, the system used to control the

temperature of the laboratory where the Symphony Series Dissolution System is installed must be able

to maintain the ambient air temperature within ±2.5°C of set point (worst case).

Thermal Loading:
Each unit contributes an average thermal load of about 0.6 kW when operating.  The lab’s cooling

systems must have sufficient excess cooling capacity to handle the aggregate thermal load for all

systems installed.  The heating system must also be able to respond to the increased loading from the

units by appropriately throttling back.

For laboratories where temperature control is critical, installation of several dissolution

units may require that the system be re-balanced.  Thermostats may need to be relocated

to maintain temperature uniformity inside the laboratory.



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 19

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1.6.3 Air Quality Considerations

Distek dissolution systems are designed to be operated in a lab environment that has no visible dust

problem, and with organic solvent vapor levels as low as possible.  Operation is not recommended in

dusty lab environments, or in labs with significant chlorinated or reactive solvent vapor levels.  These

dust or vapor levels may have serious effects on system components.  Absorption of vapors into

dissolution media may bias test results.  Some dissolution tests may require dissolution and drug

release media prepared from USP quality water.  Absorbed vapors may cause difficulty in complying

with USP requirements.



IntroductionSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 20

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1.6.4 Environmental Considerations

Distek & the WEEE Directive (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

Distek, Inc. is committed to protecting the environment and understands the

importance of proper recycling.  The “crossed out wheelie bin” symbol on the

product or on its packaging indicates that this product must not be disposed

of with domestic household waste.  Instead, it is the user’s responsibility to

dispose of their waste equipment by handing it over to a designated

collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment

waste.  The separate collection and recycling of your waste equipment at the

time of disposal will help to conserve natural resources and ensure that it is

recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment.  

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment

for recycling, please contact your local city office, your local distributor or

Distek, Inc.



Installation

Chapter

II



InstallationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 22

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

2 Installation

General Instrument Overview

Unpacking

Leveling

Vessel Installation

Paddle Installation

Basket Installation

Vessel Covers 

This chapter contains an overview of the instrument and how to properly level the instrument.  It also

contains information on how to properly install the vessels, paddles, baskets and adaptors and vessel

covers.



InstallationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 23

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

2.1 General Instrument Overview

Symphony 7100



InstallationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 24

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

2.2 Unpacking

Please take a few moments when unpacking the Distek Symphony Dissolution instrument to check for

all items indicated on packing list.  Notify Distek or your shipper immediately of any discrepancies and

damage to cartons or contents in transit.

 To avoid injury, a minimum of two people should remove the instrument from its

shipping container.

 Do not bump, disturb or use as handles the built-in shafts as this may affect shaft

wobble.

Packing must be removed before operating this instrument.  To remove packing:

1 Cut the straps that hold the shipping box together.

2 Remove the top cover box cap.  Open the box up by separately pulling the two split cardboard

boxes.

3 Locate and carefully remove the accessories packaging and set them aside in a safe area.

4 Remove all remaining packaging inserts.

5 Locate the 4 bolts mounted on the bottom of the crate.  Loosen the rear bolts half way.

Bolt location



InstallationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 25

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

6 Remove the two front bolts. Swing the two wooden side wings outwards or until the base of

the instrument is completely exposed.

Swing out the Side Wings

7 Using two people, grab the rear base cavity and the front of the base to lift the instrument out

of the crate and into a stable cart or directly on the bench top where the instrument will be

installed.

8 Dispose of the remaining packaging properly.



InstallationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 26

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

2.3 Leveling

To level the unit on the bench:

1 Locate the 4 leveling feet of the instrument and loosen the nuts on each feet using an open

wrench.

"Show location of leveling feet"

2 Place a minimum of 6 inch digital or carpenters level across the the front of the base plate for

the side to side measurement. Using the same level, measure the level on the left and right

sides for the back to front level measurements.  Adjust the leveling feet accordingly.

3 Once the instrument meets the specification for level, tighten the locking nut on each foot with

a wrench.

4 OPTIONAL: Mark the location of the leveling feet on the bench to prevent changes in level due

to moving the unit.  Check the level after completing installation, or after moving the

instrument to a new location.  Verify the level from front to back and side to side.



InstallationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 27

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

2.4 Vessel Installation

To install the vessels, follow the procedure below:

1  In the Dashboard choose Select Vessel,

 then select ALL.  All vessels selected will be highlighted.

 Select Raise Shafts to move the shafts upward.

Dashboard Insert Vessel

2 Locate the white arrow on the vessel flange, and line it up approximately with the heater jacket

window center line.  Carefully slide in the vessels until they sit squarely with all three vessel

clips. 

Vessel in place

Distek supplies highly uniform vessels that fit properly into the Symphony

7100 heater jackets.  Use of vessels other than those supplied by Distek for

the Symphony 7100 may result in unsatisfactory operation or heater damage

and void the warranty. 



InstallationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 28

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

2.5 Paddle Installation

To install the paddle blades, follow the procedure below:

1  In the Dashboard choose Select Vessel,

 then select ALL.  All vessels selected will be highlighted.

 Select Raise Shafts to move the shafts upward.

Dashboard Insert Vessel

Follow the steps in "Height Adjustment" section of this operation manual to

properly set the height of each apparatus.

2 Carefully screw a paddle blade clockwise onto the bottom of each shaft.  Tighten the paddle blade

securely.  Assemble finger tight only.

Paddle Installation

Distek supplies highly uniform paddle blades that fit properly into the

Symphony Series RTD shafts.  Use of paddle blades other than those supplied

by Distek for the Symphony 7100 may result in unsatisfactory height

adjustment.



InstallationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 29

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

2.6 Basket Installation

Do not grasp basket by mesh screen when installing or removing.  ALWAYS GRASP

BASKETS BY UPPER RIM.  Proper handling will prevent basket distortion and excess

wobble.

1  In the Dashboard choose Select Vessel,

 then select ALL.  All vessels selected will be highlighted.

 Select Raise Shafts to move the shafts upward.

Dashboard Insert Vessel

2 If paddle blades are installed, remove and return them to their storage container.

Carefully screw a basket adapter clockwise onto the bottom of each shaft.  Assemble finger-tight

only. 

Basket Installation

Distek supplies highly uniform baskets that fit properly into the Symphony

7100 RTD shafts.  Use of baskets other than those supplied by Distek for the

Symphony 7100 may result in unsatisfactory height adjustment.



InstallationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 30

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

2.7 Vessel Covers

There are multiple cover designs you can use with the Symphony 7100 to minimize evaporation.  All

Distek vessel covers place the sampling probes at the precise sampling height as per USP, BP, EP and

JP standards, the midpoint between the top of the stirring element and the top of the media. Below

are examples of different vessel covers.  

Standard Easy Basket Access 

Sample Dropper Opt-Diss Arch Probe 

To install the vessel cover, open by slightly folding the cover until you can slide the vessel cover over

the shafts.  Turn them so that the holes for the probes are located towards the front of the

instrument.  This will enable you to access and position the probes easily before and after each test.



Installing Accessories

Chapter

III



Installing AccessoriesSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 32

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3 Installing Accessories

TempChek

USB Printer

Distek Cipher Software

Agilent 8453 UV-Vis

 This chapter briefly describes the available accessories and outlines how to install the accessories.

The accessories are available to enhance the functionality and capabilities of your dissolution bath. 

Detailed information about these accessories is included in separate manuals.



Installing AccessoriesSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 33

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3.1 TempChek

The TempChek is an ultra-high accuracy resolution, hand-held digital thermometer that uses YSI

series precision thermistor.  Along with a RS-232 port, it allows temperature data from the TempChek

to be sent to the Symphony 7100 to calibrate the shaft temperature sensors easily by following Shaft

Calibration procedure.

Installing the TempChek

1 Using a male to female standard 9 pin RS-232 cable, connect one end of the cable to the Temp

Chek and the other end to Symphony 7100 RS-232 side port.

2 Follow the calibration procedure "Using Distek TempChek".

TempChek Connected to Symphony 7100 via RS-232



Installing AccessoriesSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 34

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3.2 Dosage Delivery System

The Dosage Delivery System (DDS) allows for the unattended introduction of dosage forms at the start

of a dissolution test when using paddles.

The DDS can simultaneously or stagger the introduction of dosage forms at a defined temperature or

specified time.  Unattended dosage delivery saves analysts valuable time and ensures dosage

introduction consistency between analysts. 

1 Install the vessel covers that are intended for Dosage Delivery System as shown below.  Notice

that the vessel cover has two slotted holes to allow the DDS module pegs to fit securely.

Dosage Delivery System vessel cover installed

2 Remove the rubber plugs on both sides on the connectors.  Plug in the DDS module connector

into the underside of the drive plate.  The connectors are keyed and as a guide, there's a white

arrow indicator on each connector.

Keyed connector plug and receptacle



Installing AccessoriesSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 35

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3 A properly installed Dosage Delivery System should resemble as shown below.

Dosage Deliver System installed

Storage and Usage
Storage and usage of the DDS will depend on how frequently the end-user plans on using them. If end-

user feels they will be used on a regular basis then the DDS should remain connected and stored using

the magnetic rail when not in use. If there are only certain methods/products that it will be used for,

then the customer can simply disconnect the DDS from the DDS rail and store in the drawer.  The use

of connector rubber caps must also be used to prevent corrosion on the electrical contacts.

Placement for DDS when not in use

When the Dosage Delivery System is not in use, cap the ends of the connectors with the

provided rubber plugs.



Installing AccessoriesSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 36

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3.3 Printers

Most printers that support PCL (Printer Command Language) with a USB port connection can be used

to connect directly to the Symphony Series I/O USB port interface located on the side of the

instrument.  The default instrument printer setup is set to USB.

Printer Connections

  

The Symphony can also be connected through a network printer by following the setup below:

1 Log in to the instrument as part of the Manager group.

2 Select Settings, System Settings, System Setup.

3 Under System Setup, change the Printer Connection from Local to Network.

To verify that the instrument is connected to the network, go to Settings > System Setup

> Advanced screen.  In the Advanced screen, with the "Network Type" set to DHCP, the

instrument IP Address, Subnet Mask and Default Gateway are automatically displayed.  IT

personnel can use this information to connect the instrument to the network.



Installing AccessoriesSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 37

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

4 Select and change the Printer Location by identifying the printer's path directory and the printer

assigned name.  See example below: 

Example of network printer setup.

You will need the help of your IT support team to determine the printer's path

directory and its assigned name. 

Using conventional UNC (Universal Naming Convention) names identify network

resources using a specific notation.

UNC names consist of three parts - a server name, a share name, and an optional file

path. These three elements are 

combined using backslashes as follows: \\server\share\file_path 

ADVANCED setting will need to be configured prior to setting up the network

connection.



Installing AccessoriesSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 38

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3.4 Distek Cipher Software

Cipher instrument control software is a Windows based application designed and developed by Distek

to remotely access and control the dissolution equipment.

Cipher can be installed locally or networked to provide full access to any Distek dissolution bath and

autosampler from any appropriately connected PC running the application. Cipher allows the user to

create and run methods, monitor instrument status, generate reports, and control user and manager

logins.  Cipher also offers the flexibility to set the level of security appropriate for your laboratory. 

When enabling all the security features and combined with the appropriate internally developed

policies, Cipher will meet 21 CFR part 11 compliance.

Symphony 7100 Controlled By Cipher Software



Installing AccessoriesSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 39

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3.5 Agilent 8453 UV-Vis

ChemStation software is a Windows based application designed and developed by Agilent, that can

remotely access and control the dissolution bath instrument.

Distek Agilent-UV Driver software is designed to work with the Agilent 8453 UV-Visible

Spectrophotometer system using ChemStation software for the Dissolution bath. In Dissolution

Testing Mode or Multibath Dissolution Testing mode, the ChemStation is capable of controlling a

Dissolution Bath remotely, and in the process can acquire data useful for purposes of reporting. In

order to control Distek dissolution bath system through ChemStation, an additional software layer

(translator) called the Driver is necessary. The Distek Agilent-UV driver intercepts the commands

sent by ChemStation and translates them to commands understood by Distek baths to perform

appropriate functions. It also receives the responses from the dissolution bath and translates them

back into responses understood by ChemStation.

The driver developed at Distek is a generic multi-bath driver that provides a transparent interface

between Distek dissolution systems and ChemStation software. This driver has the capability to use

up to four RS-232 port (COM port) to configure either single or multiple baths connected to the PC

serial ports. This has been made possible due to the capability of RS-232 and RS-485 ports in Distek

Symphony 7100 Dissolution Systems.

Symphony 7100 with UV-Vis 8453



Installing AccessoriesSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 40

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3.6 Waters HPLC

The Alliance® Dissolution System is an online HPLC platform utilizing Empower™ Dissolution

Software, for automated, high-throughput dissolution and drug release testing. The system provides

complete, single-point automated testing of immediate, extended, and controlled release

formulations.

Every step in a dissolution test is automated: from the dosage drop, acquisition and analysis of

sample aliquots, to the management of test result publication and distribution. You can configure it

for dissolution applications in formulation development, stability, analytical/technical services, or

quality control.

Features:

 High sample throughput

 Automated sample acquisition from a variety of dissolution baths

Versatile media management

Local or remote control with Empower Dissolution Software

Custom dissolution calculations

Publication-quality report publisher      

Symphony 7100 with Waters 2695D

The symphony 7100 "External Controls" needs to be configured to "Waters".  Once configured,

a vial icon appears at the top left corner of the display title bar. 



Graphic User Interface (GUI)

Chapter

IV



Graphic User Interface (GUI)Symphony 7100 Operation Manual 42

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

4 Graphic User Interface (GUI)

Dashboard

Test Details

Reports

Settings

Logout

On-Screen Keyboard

The graphical user interface (GUI) is a type of interface that allows the user to interact using images

to control the instrument.  It represents the information and actions available to a user through

graphical icons and visual indicators.  This makes controlling the instrument more intuitive. The

software is organized into "tabs" that control the various functions of the instrument.



Graphic User Interface (GUI)Symphony 7100 Operation Manual 43

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Graphic User Interface (GUI)

1 Dashboard
This is the main screen of the instrument.  It shows the user the status of the instrument

and if it is running a test or idle.  

2 Test Details
This screen displays additional module information during a test.  It provides information

about the test temperature, RPM, elapsed time and sampling time.  It is only active or

available when there is a test running; otherwise it stays grayed out.

3 Reports
This screen displays a listing of all the test runs that were completed and aborted.  When a

report is selected, it can then either be viewed or printed.

4 Settings
This screen displays all the different general settings of the instrument.  Creating methods,

shaft control, creating different user level, system settings and help section are found in the

Settings tab.

5 Logout
This screen is used to log the user out from the instrument GUI.



Graphic User Interface (GUI)Symphony 7100 Operation Manual 44

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

4.1 Dashboard

This is the main display screen of the instrument.  It gives you access to available menus. Below is a

brief description of the function of each item. 

Dashboard Screen

1 Title Bar: Shows the Distek logo, 3 method run indicators, current time and date.

2 Menu Tabs: Used to navigate throughout the software.

3 Test Summary Bar: Displays basic test parameters.  If no test is running, "Select Vessels" is

shown.

4 Timer Window: Shows the Elapsed and Remaining time during a test.

5 Temp and RPM Info: Vessel call outs show the current temperature and RPM on each vessel

position.

6 Vessel Icons: Used to activate and deactivate the vessel, up to 8 positions.

7 Enable Reminder Alarm: Reminds the user when and if the instrument is due for calibration.

8 Raise and Lower Shafts: Used to raise or lower the shaft(s) when vessel is selected.

9 Test Type: Allows selection of a method run test or manual test.

10 Select Vessel: Used to select or deselect all vessels at the same time.

11 Activate DDS: When enabled, user can automatically introduce the samples using the tablet

dropper when using paddles.



Graphic User Interface (GUI)Symphony 7100 Operation Manual 45

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

4.2 Test Details

This screen displays information from each module during a test or when running multiple tests,

whether you are running a method or running a manual test.  It provides the basic test parameters,

vessel temperature, RPM, volume, time started, elapsed time and sampling time.

The Test Details screen will display up to three active methods that can be viewed one test at a time

by selecting one of the Method Title bars.  The three methods are differentiated with three default

colors (burgundy, blue and gold).  When viewing the method test details, the vessel color and text

information change colors respectively (first method run is burgundy,  second is blue, and third is

gold).

 

Test Details Display Screen

1 Test Summary: Displays the method name and parameters of the method that is actively

running.

2 Timer Window:  Displays the test Elapsed and Remaining time, and if programmed in the

method, the Next Sampling time is displayed instead of the Remaining time.

3 Print: Provides an up-to-date printout during the test.

4 Vessel Callouts:  Displays the real time temperature and RPM on each active vessel.

5 Vessels: Displays the active vessels (in use).  User can have up to three tests running at the

same time, and they can be differentiated with three default colors.  User can select or deselect

vessels to get more detail per vessel.



Graphic User Interface (GUI)Symphony 7100 Operation Manual 46

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

6 Method Title Bar:  Displays up to three tests which are differentiated with three default vessel

and text colors.

Method 1

(Burgundy)

Method 2

(Blue)

Method 3

(Gold)

7 Stop Button:  Aborts the active selected test.

8 Temperature and RPM Table:  Displays the minimum and maximum readout of your

temperature and RPM of each vessel position during the entire test. 

9 Reset Delta: Available when running a manual test.  It resets your minimum and maximum

readings of your temperature and RPM. User is also prompted, if needed, to reset the elapsed

timer to zero time.



Graphic User Interface (GUI)Symphony 7100 Operation Manual 47

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

4.3 Reports

In the report listing screen, all completed and aborted tests can be viewed, whether the test was run

using a method or it was run manually. By selecting a test from the list, the  user will be able to view

the report summary or print the entire test to a connected printer. 

A library of up to 100 reports is stored in the instrument and the total number of

reports are displayed in the left column (i.e. 1 of 100).

Once the number of reports reaches the maximum amount, the oldest report will be

over written.

  Select the Reports tab to access test report.

  Choose the report you want to see under Name and Date Last Modified report list.

  Select View to display the report summary.

Selecting a report

         By selecting either the report Name or Date Last Modified title, the user can sort

 the reports either in  ascending or descending order.

Report Summary

Below is an example of a report summary that is displayed on the screen.  The report includes

various aspects of the test, like method settings, time/date started and completed, each vessel

position temperature and RPM history.  The user can also print the report using the Print button.



Graphic User Interface (GUI)Symphony 7100 Operation Manual 48

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Report summary

If a vessel position was not used during the test, the corresponding row on the report

summary table for that position will remain blank.



Graphic User Interface (GUI)Symphony 7100 Operation Manual 49

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

4.4 Settings

 By selecting the Settings tab, the screen displays the general settings for the instrument.  Here you

can create a new method, edit an existing method, control the shafts, view and create new users,

configure the instrument system settings and get general help. 

Settings display screen

Below is a brief description of the function of each icon:

New Method: Create a new method.  The user logged in must be part of either the Manager

or Advanced User group to perform this task.

Edit Method: Modify or edit an existing method.  The user logged in must be part of either

the Manager or Advanced User group, to perform this task.

Shaft Control: Control the raising or lowering of each shaft position, either independently or

in groups.  Also used to verify your temperature and RPM for each module. 

User Setup: Add, delete and edit users privileges and passwords.

System Settings:  Perform instrument system setup, shaft calibration, service upgrades and

instrument validation.

Help: Information regarding how to use the instrument and how to contact Distek if you

encounter any issues with the instrument.  Help also contains the instrument serial numbers,

identification and firmware revisions.

When there is a test running, some of the functions in Settings are not accessible.



Graphic User Interface (GUI)Symphony 7100 Operation Manual 50

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

4.5 Logout

 When the instrument is idle and the end-user wants to exit the software, select the Logout tab to

log out from the software application. 

Logout tab.

 

   User cannot logout if there is a test running.  You can logout in any display screen.



Graphic User Interface (GUI)Symphony 7100 Operation Manual 51

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

4.6 On-Screen Keyboard

The On-Screen Keyboard is an integral part of the instrument software.  It enables the user to enter

text by simply tapping on the on-screen keyboard.  

On-Screen Keyboard

Enter key will accept the changes

ESC key will close the On-Screen Keyboard

UP Arrow key is the Shift key

Double-click UP Arrow key is the Caps Lock



Operation

Chapter

V



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 53

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5 Operation

Turning On the Instrument

Operational Checkout

Height Adjustments

Create a New Method

Edit Method

Method Run

Manual Run

Shaft Control

User Setup

System Settings

This chapter describes the operation of the instrument, including turning on the instrument,

operational checkout, apparatus height adjustments, how to create a new method, edit an existing

method, how to run manually, how to use the shaft control, and user setup and system settings.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 54

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.1 Turning On the Instrument

The line power switch is located at the upper right side of the instrument. Toggle the ON position of

the switch to turn on the instrument. It stays toggled in ON position and shows an amber light when

the instrument is turned on.  When the line power switch stays toggled in OFF position and does not

show any indicator light, the instrument is turned off.

If a printer is connected locally to the instrument, switch the printer on.

Initialization

On the LCD display panel of the instrument, there is an indicator which will display the initialization

process of the instrument.  Any errors or changes in the instrument (S) hardware will be displayed. 

For errors, refer to the troubleshooting guide for possible explanation and information.

Initialization Screen



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 55

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Log In

After the initialization process is complete,  the "Log In" screen with a list of user(s) will be

displayed.  Select  your log in name and an on-screen keypad will be displayed for the user to type in

their password.

Login Screen

Pressing ESC on the keypad closes the on-screen keypad.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 56

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.2 Operational Checkout

Operational checkout is used to determine if the instrument is in proper operating condition, before

starting any test.

Be sure to verify: 

1 Successful completion of initialization during power-up of the instrument with no errors

during the power-up sequence.

2 No obstruction around the shafts and drive head modules which might prevent them from

moving up and down freely.

3 Instrument meets the validation criteria and that it does not display the expired calibration

date, if activated.

4 Correct apparatus is attached to the shafts.

5 Proper height of the apparatus that will be used after engaging the height adjustment setting

to the proper position.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 57

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.3 Height Adjustment

Baskets and Paddles

Modified Baskets

Modified Paddles

Intrinsic

The apparatus height is set and configured for baskets and paddles purchased at Distek, and should

not have to be changed unless the height is out of specification.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 58

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.3.1 Baskets and Paddles

USP 1 Basket

 Overview
USP 1 (Baskets): Shaft and basket components of the stirring element are

fabricated of stainless steel, type 316 or equivalent.  Unless otherwise specified,

the standard basket uses a 40-mesh screen.  The dosage unit is placed in a dry

basket at the beginning of each test. The distance between the inside bottom of the

vessel and the basket is maintained at 25±2 mm during the test.

USP 2 (Paddles): A paddle formed from a blade and a shaft is used as the stirring

element.  The two-part detachable design remains firmly attached during the test. 

The distance of 25±2 mm between the blade and the inside bottom of the vessel is

maintained during the test.

USP 2 Paddle

Follow the procedure below to set the height using paddles or baskets:

The height is factory adjusted from Distek.  Verify the height before performing any

adjustments.

Always use paddle blades to set the shaft height initially before switching to baskets.

Set the Lower Shaft Speed to Medium in Settings > System Setup.

Initial Adjustment

1   Select the icon for Shaft Controls in the Settings tab.  

  Select the vessel(s) that need to be adjusted.

  Set the Vertical Motion settings to Low and Full Travel.

  Select the UP arrow to raise the shaft(s).

Height Adjustment Raise Shafts



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 59

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

2  Install the paddle blade onto the shaft(s).

3 Position the height setting to USP 1 & 2 Neutral (N) by pulling and sliding down the Quick

Height Change lever one module at a time.  See figure below for reference.

4 Position all locking collars so that you can access the collar screw head with a hex key. To do

this, turn the collars manually towards the right (clockwise).  With the provided 7/64

inch hex key, loosen the shaft locking collars.

Shaft locking collar

5 Grab the shaft just below the locking collar or push the paddle blade upward to gently raise

the shafts slightly one at a time.

There is not a lot of movement when raising or lowering the shafts

(~2.0 cm), so be careful when performing the height adjustment. 

6 If vessels are not selected, from the Shaft Control mode, select the shaft(s) that needs to

be adjusted.  Press Run in the stirring window.  Shaft(s) will move down and continue

stirring when it reaches the neutral position.  Press Stop to halt stirring. 

7 Again position all locking collars so that you can access the collar screw head with a hex key.

To do this, turn the collars manually towards the right (clockwise).

  Turning the shafts counterclockwise will raise the shafts that will

cause the setting to be off.

8 Grab the shaft just below the locking collar and gently lower the shafts one at a time until

the paddle blade touches the bottom of the vessel.

There is not a lot of movement when raising or lowering the shafts

(~2.0 cm), so be careful when performing the height adjustment. 



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 60

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

9 Lock each shaft collar using 7/64 inch hex wrench.

10 Select the UP arrow to raise the shaft(s).

11 Position the Quick Height Change to USP 2 paddles (P) by pulling and sliding up the lever

one module at a time.  See figure below for reference.  Lower the shaft(s) using the Down

arrow.

12 Using a Distek HeightChek tool (or other means) check that the distance between the

bottom of the paddle blade and the bottom of the vessel meets specifications. 

Symphony Series Height Adjustment Panel

For better height adjustment reproducibility, it is recommended to keep vessels 

in the same position after emptying and washing the vessels. 

After performing the initial adjustment using paddles a basket test needs to be run,

simply switch the paddle blades for basket adapters and move the height adjustment 

setting to USP1 Baskets.  See basket installation.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 61

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.3.2 Modified Baskets

Modified Basket

(Short)

 As with topical drug products, a performance test for transdermal drug products

also must have the ability to measure drug release from the finished dosage form,

must be reproducible and reliable, and capable of detecting changes in the

finished product’s drug release characteristics that have the potential to alter the

desired pharmacologic effect(s) of the active ingredient.

Use the vessel assembly from Apparatus 1, the modified basket method, as

described in USP Dissolution <711>, but replace the basket  with a stainless steel

cylinder stirring element and maintain the temperature at 32±0.58 during the

test. The shaft and cylinder components of the stirring element are fabricated

from stainless steel. The dosage unit is placed on the cylinder at the beginning of

each test. The distance between the inside bottom of the vessel and the cylinder

is maintained at 25±2 mm during the test.

Use the paddle blades to set the shaft height initially before switching to the rotating

cylinders.  See initial height adjustment.

For USP Apparatus 6 (Rotating Cylinder Method)

1   Select the icon for Shaft Controls in the Settings tab.  

  Select the vessel(s) that needs to be adjusted.

  Set the Vertical Motion settings to Low and Full Travel.

  Select the UP arrow to raise the shaft(s).

Height Adjustment Raise Shafts

2  Install the paddle blade onto the shaft(s).



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 62

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3 Position the height setting to USP 1 & 2 neutral (N) by pulling and sliding down the Quick

Height Change lever one module at a time.  See figure below for reference.

4 Position all locking collars so that you can access the collar screw head with a hex key. To

do this, turn the collars manually towards the right (clockwise).  With the provided 7/64 inch

hex key, loosen the shaft locking collars.

Shaft locking collar

5 Grab the shaft just below the locking collar and gently  raise the shafts one at a time.

There is not a lot of movement when raising or lowering the shafts

(~2.0 cm), so be careful when performing the height adjustment. 

6 If vessels are not selected, from the Shaft Control mode,  select the shaft(s) that needs to

be adjusted.  Press Run in the stirring window.  Shaft(s)  will move down and continue

stirring when it reaches the neutral position.  Press the Stop to halt stirring. 

7 Again position all locking collars so that you can access the collar screw head with a hex

key. To do this, turn the collars manually towards the right (clockwise).

Turning the shafts counterclockwise will raise the shafts that

will cause the setting to be off.

8 Grab the shaft just below the locking collar and gently lower the shafts, one at a time until

the paddle blade touches the bottom of the vessel.

There is not a lot of movement when raising or lowering the shafts

(about 2.0 cm), so be careful when performing the height

adjustment. 



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 63

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

9 Lock each shaft collar using 7/64 inch hex wrench.

10 Select the UP arrow to raise the shaft(s).

11 Remove the paddle blades and install the long cylinder onto the shaft(s).

When running a test, cylinder with sample should remain dry prior

to attaching to the cylinder adapters.

12 Depending on which size cylinder will be used, position the Quick Height Change to the

Long or Short Cylinder position, by pulling and sliding up the Quick Height Change lever

one module at a time, and lower the shaft(s) using the Down arrow.  See below figure for

reference.

Symphony 7100 Height Adjustment Panel

For better height adjustment reproducibility, it is recommended to keep vessels in the

same position after emptying and washing. 



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 64

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.3.3 Modified Paddles

USP Apparatus 5

As with topical drug products, a performance test for transdermal drug products

also must have the ability to measure drug release from the finished dosage form,

must be reproducible and reliable, and must be capable of detecting changes in

the finished product’s drug release characteristics that have the potential to alter

the desired pharmacologic effect(s) of the active ingredient.  In general,

researchers have found that Apparatus 5, the modified paddle method, is simpler

and is applicable to most types, sizes, and shapes of transdermal delivery

systems. 

Use the paddle and vessel assembly from Apparatus 2 as described in Dissolution

<711>, with the addition of a stainless steel disk assembly (2) designed for

holding the transdermal system at the bottom of the vessel. The temperature

should be maintained at 32+0.58. During the test maintain a distance of 25+2 mm

between the paddle blade and the surface of the disk assembly. 

Initial height setting using Paddles over Disk:

1 In Shaft Control mode, select the vessel(s) that needs to be adjusted.

2 Set the Vertical Motion settings to Medium and Full Travel.  Select the UP arrow to raise

the shaft(s).

3 Install the paddle blade onto the shafts and position the stainless disk assembly at the

bottom of the vessel.

4 Position all locking collars so that you can access the collar screw head with a hex key. To

do this, turn the collars manually towards the right (clockwise).  With the provided 7/64 inch

hex key, loosen the shaft locking collars.

5 Grab the shaft closer to the locking collar and gently  raise the shafts one at a time. 

There is not a lot of movement when raising or lowering the shafts

(~2.0 cm), so be careful when performing the height adjustment. 

6 Position the height setting to neutral (N) by pulling and sliding down the Quick Height

Change lever one module at a time. 

7 If vessels are not yet selected, from the Shaft Control mode,  select the shaft(s) that

needs to be adjusted.  Press Run in the stirring window.  Shaft(s)  will move down and

keep stirring when it reaches the neutral position.  Once it reaches the neutral position,

press the Stop to halt stirring. 



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 65

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

8 Again position all locking collars so that you can access the collar screw head with a hex

key. To do this, turn the collars manually towards the right (clockwise).

Turning the shafts counterclockwise will raise the shafts and will

cause the setting to be off.

9 Grab the shaft closer to the locking collar and gently  lower the shaft(s) until paddle blades

touch the surface of the disk assembly.

10 Lock each shaft collar using 7/64” hex wrench.

11 Select the UP arrow to raise the shaft(s).

12 Position the Quick Height Change to paddles (P) and lower the shaft(s) using the Down

arrow.

13 Using a Distek HeightChek tool (or other means), verify that the distance between the

bottom of the paddle blade and the disk assembly meets specifications.  

Symphony Series Height Adjustment Panel

For better height adjustment reproducibility, it is recommended to keep vessels in the

same position after emptying and washing. 



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 66

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.3.4 Intrinsic

Intrinsic in vessel

The intrinsic dissolution rate is defined as the dissolution rate of pure

substances under the condition of constant surface area, agitation-stirring

speed, pH and ionic-strength of the dissolution medium.  See USP 30-NF 25

General Chapter <1087> for more details.  

Once the Intrinsic is assembled with the test material, the assembly is then

immersed, pellet side up, in the bottom of a flat dissolution vessel.

Follow the procedure below to set the height using the Intrinsic apparatus:

1   Select the icon for Shaft Controls in the Settings tab.  

  Select the vessel(s) that needs to be adjusted.

  Set the Vertical Motion settings to Low and Full Travel.

  Select the UP arrow to raise the shaft(s).

Height Adjustment Raise Shafts

2  Install the paddle blade onto the shaft(s).

3  Position the height setting to neutral (N) by pulling and sliding down the Quick Height

Change lever one module at a time. 

4 Position all locking collars so that you can access the collar screw head with a hex key, by

turning the collars manually towards the right (clockwise).  With the provided 7/64 inch hex

key, loosen the shaft locking collars.

5 Grab the shaft just below the locking collar and gently  raise the shafts one at a time.

There is not a lot of movement when raising or lowering the shafts

(~2.0 cm), so be careful when performing the height adjustment. 



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 67

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

6 If vessels are not yet selected, from the Shaft Control mode,  select the shaft(s) that

needs to be adjusted.  Press Run in the stirring window.  The shaft(s) will move down and

continue stirring when it reaches the neutral position.  Press Stop to halt stirring. 

7 Again position all locking collars so that you can access the collar screw head with a hex

key. To do this, turn the collars manually towards the right (clockwise).

Turning the shafts counterclockwise will raise the shafts and

cause the setting to be off.

8 Grab the shaft just below the locking collar and gently lower the shafts one at a time until

the paddle blade touches the bottom of the vessel.

9 Lock each shaft collar using 7/64 inch hex wrench.

10 Select the UP arrow to raise the shaft(s).

11 Position the Quick Height Change to Intrinsic position and lower the shaft(s) using the

Down arrow.  See below figure for reference.

12 Using a Distek HeightChek tool (or other means), verify that the distance between the

bottom of the paddle blade and the bottom of the vessel meets specifications.  

Symphony Series Height Adjustment Panel

For better height adjustment reproducibility, it is recommended to keep vessels in the

same position after emptying and washing. 



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 68

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.4 Create a New Method

This section describes how to create and save a method for future dissolution sessions.  By simply

loading your method, all the setup parameters for a particular test will be stored in the system.  A

library of up to 100 methods facilitates routine dissolution tests and the total number of reports are

displayed in the left column (i.e. 1 of 100).

1 Choose the Settings tab and select New Method.  You will be prompted to enter a new

Method Title.  An on-screen keyboard will be displayed to enter the name of the method.

Press Enter to accept the method name.

New Method Title

You can also create a new method by using the Dashboard.  Select Method

Run then New in the Select Method screen.

2 The Create New Method screen will be displayed.  This screen contains the dissolution test

parameters.  The display is divided in three parts.  The left side shows parameter name and

data; the right side shows input display; the bottom section shows command buttons.

Create New Method Screen



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 69

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3 Once all bath parameters meet criteria, Save your method using the Save button. 

A summary of settings for each parameter and what the command button represents is shown below:

Method Name can be up to 16 characters.

Available apparatus are USP 1 Basket, USP 2 Paddle,

Modified Basket, Modified Paddles, Intrinsic

Temperature range is from 20.0°C to 49.0°C .

Volume range is from 500mL to 1000mL

RPM range is from 30 to 300 RPM

Maximum Duration time for the test is 745 hours and 59

minutes

Number of Sampling Times is 0 to 32.

The number of sampling time points in general should

equal to your test duration time.

Stagger drop time is from 20 to 120 seconds.  Enter 0

for simultaneous sample introduction.

Infinity Duration range from 8 hours and 59 minutes.

Leave setting at 0:00 if it is not required.

Infinity Sampling time should be less than or equal to the

Infinity Duration time.

Infinity RPM range is from 30 to 300 RPM.  Generally the

infinite RPM is greater than test RPM.

Select Print Report Yes if printer is configured (local or

network); otherwise select No.  Prints automatically after

each test.

Media Replacement can be set to either On or Off

Media Replacement Time in general should occur within

the test duration

Cancel: Closes the Create New Method screen.

Save: Saves the method.

Print: Prints the method, provided a printer is

configured.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 70

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Delete Sampling Points: Deletes selected sampling point.

If you enter the wrong data, a popup message alerts you about the range of a

particular parameter.

When naming a method, text characters asterisk, semicolon, backslash and

forward slash are not permitted.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 71

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.5 Edit Method

This section describes how to edit and save an existing method for future dissolution sessions. By

simply loading your current method, the setup parameters for a particular test can be edited. 

1   Choose Settings tab, 

  then select  Methods.

Edit a Method

2 The Select Method screen displays the method listing.  

  Select the method you want, 

  then Edit to edit the existing method.  

Select a Method

Use the scroll bar if the instrument has more that 4 created methods.

List  Name or Date Last Modified in either ascending or descending order, by

selecting the titles on the table.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 72

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3 In the Edit Method screen, select the parameter(s) you want to change in the method.

Once all changes are made, Save the method.

Edit the Method

There will be a maximum of 50 changes on an existing method that will

be reported as part of the audit trail.  These can be viewed when the

method is printed.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 73

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.6 Method Run

Selecting a Method

Simultaneous Using Baskets

Simultaneous Using Paddles

Staggered Using Baskets 

Staggered Using Paddles

This section describes how to load pre-programmed methods for quick and easy setup and operation

of the instrument.  While in the Select Method screen, the user can perform the following actions:

New, View, Run, Delete, Print and Select Vessel.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 74

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.6.1 Selecting a Method

There are also different ways to start a method.  Samples can be introduced simultaneously or

staggered using paddles or baskets.  

1   Choose the Settings tab 

  then select  Methods.

Edit a Method

From the Dashboard, the user can also load or open pre-programmed methods by

selecting the Method Run button.

2   In Select Method screen, choose the method to run.

  Select the number of vessel(s) that you want to test. The vessel(s) selected will be

highlighted when selected.  

  Select the Run button to start the test.

 Running a method



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 75

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

If user chooses to use all vessels, press the Select Vessel button 

and choose All to activate all vessels.

The method list can be sorted alphabetically by Name or Date Last Modified.

Simply point to Name title field for sorting by name and Date Last Modified 

title field for sorting by date.

The function of each command button is shown below:

New: Create a new method.

Edit: Depending on end-user privileges, method can be edited.

View: Depending on end-user privileges, method can only viewed.

Delete:  Erase selected method.

Print:  Print a method report, if printer is configured.

USB:  Methods can be Imported or Exported using a USB flash drive.

Run:  Start the test of selected method.

Select Vessel:  Select the number of vessels that will be enabled during

the test.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 76

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.6.2 Simultaneous Drop Using Baskets

This section describes how to run a simultaneous sample introduction using baskets.

When creating the method, the Stagger Drop Interval setting for simultaneous

drop using baskets defaults to 0 (zero) time.

Before running each test, make sure the instrument is setup properly, i.e.,

apparatus height setting, vessels, proper media, and no interference that

will prevent each position from moving up and down smoothly.

1   Choose Settings tab.

  Then select  Methods.

Selecting a Method

From the Dashboard, the user can also load or open 

pre-programmed methods by selecting Method Run button.

2 Select the appropriate method to run.  

3 Select the number of vessel(s) for the test, then select Run.

4 At the start of the test, a message screen prompts the operator to enter the "Lot Number"

and "Batch Number" of the samples as an option.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 77

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Operator enters the Lot and Batch Number

5 The selected vessel(s) will start pre-heating, Elapsed time window starts the timer and

Status window will show Pre-Heat.

Pre-Heating Screen

User can start the test with selected vessel shafts in the raised

position.

Once test is started, shafts will move downward without rotating, 

then once it reaches the set height the shafts will start rotating.

6 After the instrument has completed pre-heating the media, the active vessels will start

flashing and Status window prompts the user: Ready - Select Vessel To Start.  Select any

active vessel to start the test.

Ready-Select Vessel to Start Screen



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 78

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7 A pop-up message screen will prompt the user to raise the shafts to begin the test.

Pause Shaft Rotation pop-up message

8 Another pop-up message will prompt the user to introduce the sample into the vessel(s).  The

shaft rotation will pause for 60 seconds to allow sample introduction.  Select OK to start the

test.

Introduce Dosage pop-up message

9 Testing starts.  Elapsed time and Next Sampling windows are updated.

Dashboard test running

If there is no sampling interval programmed in the method, 

"Remaining" is displayed instead of "Next Sampling: ALL".



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 79

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1

0

Once the test reaches approximately 17 seconds before the time sampling interval, a syringe

icon with time in seconds will appear, prompting the user to get ready to collect the samples

manually.  Collect the samples at zero seconds, as shown with the syringe icon or "Next

Sampling: All" time at zero seconds.  This step will repeat if the method is programmed to

have multiple sampling intervals.

Sampling Time Reached

At the end of the last sampling time, an additional minute is added

due to 

sampling needs to take place while apparatus is stirring.

1

1

The Information message screen appears after completing the test.  Select OK to close the

prompt display screen.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 80

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.6.3 Simultaneous Drop Using Paddles

This section describes how to run a simultaneous sample introduction using paddles.

When creating method, the Stagger Drop Interval setting for simultaneous drop

using baskets defaults to 0 (zero) time.

Before running each test, make sure the instrument is setup properly, i.e.,

apparatus height setting, vessels, proper media, and no interference that

will prevent each position from moving up and down smoothly.

1   Choose Settings tab.

  Then select  Methods.

Selecting a Method

From the Dashboard, the user can also load or open pre-

programmed 

methods by selecting Method Run button.

2 Select the appropriate method to run.  

3 Select the number of vessel(s) for the test, then select Run.

If using the tablet dropper, place the samples in each respective

tablet dropper position.

When Tablet Dropper is enabled, a message window is displayed

prompting the end-user

either to introduce the samples at a Set Temp. or at Specified Time.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 81

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

4 At the start of the test, a message screen prompts the operator to enter the "Lot Number"

and "Batch Number" of the samples as an option.

Operator enters the Lot and Batch Number

5 The selected vessel(s) will start pre-heating, Elapsed time window starts the timer and

Status window will show Pre-Heat.

Pre-Heating Screen

User can start the test with selected vessel shafts in the raised

position.  

Once test is started, shafts will move downward without rotating, 

then once it reaches the set height the shafts will start rotating.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 82

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

6 After the instrument has completed pre-heating the media, the active vessels will start

flashing and Status window prompts the user: Ready - Select Vessel To Start.  Select any

active vessel to start the test.

Ready-Select Vessel to Start Screen

When Tablet Dropper is enabled and being used, all samples will be

introduced automatically for the end-user.  

Skip Steps 6 and 7.

7 A pop-up message screen will prompt the user to pause the shaft rotation to begin the test,

select Yes to continue the test.

Pause Shaft Rotation pop-up message



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 83

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

8 Another pop-up message prompting the user to introduce the sample in the vessel(s).  The

shaft rotation will pause for 60 seconds to introduce your samples in each vessel or once you

introduce your samples, select Start to continue.

Introduce Dosage pop-up message

9 Testing starts.  Elapsed time and Next Sampling:All window are updated.

Dashboard test running

If there is no sampling interval programmed in the method, 

timer window "Remaining" is displayed instead of "Next

Sampling: ALL".



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 84

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

10 Once the test reaches approximately 17 seconds before the time sampling interval, a

syringe icon with time in seconds will appear, prompting the user to get ready to collect the

samples manually.  Collect the samples at zero seconds, as shown with the syringe icon or "

Next Sampling: All" time at zero seconds.  This step will repeat if the method is

programmed to have multiple sampling intervals.

Sampling Time Reached

At the end of the last sampling time, an additional minute is

added due to sampling needs

to take place while apparatus is stirring.

11 The Information message screen appears after completing the test.  Select OK to close the

prompt display screen.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 85

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.6.4 Staggered Drop Using Baskets

This section describes how to run a staggered sample introduction using baskets.

Before running each test, make sure the instrument is setup properly,

i.e., apparatus height setting, vessels, proper media, and no

interference that will prevent each position from moving up and down

smoothly.

There is a 5 minute minimum sampling time required when running a method using

staggered drop with baskets.

1   Choose Settings tab 

  then select  Methods.

Selecting a Method

From the Dashboard, the user can also load or open pre-programmed methods by

selecting Method Run button.

2 Select the appropriate method to run.  

3 Select the number of vessel(s) for the test, then select Run.

4 At the start of the test, a message screen prompts the operator to enter the "Lot Number" and

"Batch Number" of the samples as an option.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 86

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Operator enters the Lot and Batch Number

5 The selected vessel(s) will start pre-heating, Elapsed window starts the timer and Status window

will show Pre-Heat.

Pre-Heating Screen

User can start the test with selected vessel shafts in the raised position.  Once

test is started, shafts will move downward without rotating, then once it reaches

the set height the shafts will start rotating.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 87

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

6 After the instrument has completed pre-heating the media, the active vessels will start flashing

and Status window prompts the user: Ready - Select Vessel To Start.  Select any active vessel

to start the test.

Ready-Select Vessel to Start Screen

7 After the active vessels reach test settings, a pop-up message screen will prompt the user to

raise the shaft for vessel 1.  Select Yes to continue.

Raise the shaft when running staggered run



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 88

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

8 Once vessel 1 shaft is raised, attached your basket (with sample) with the basket adapter and

select Start to lower the shaft and begin the test.  User will have 20 seconds to perform this

step.

Attach basket with sample and lower shaft

Steps 7 and 8 will be repeated depending on the number of vessels the user is running.

9 Testing starts.  Elapsed time and Next Sampling window are updated.  Notice that the

staggered Next Sampling:1 time for vessel 1 is displayed.

Dashboard test running

If there is no sampling interval programmed in the method, 

"Remaining" is displayed instead of "Next Sampling: ALL".



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 89

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

10 Once the test reaches approximately 17 seconds before the time sampling interval for vessel 1,

a syringe icon with time in seconds will appear, prompting the user to get ready to collect the

samples manually.  Collect the samples at zero seconds, as shown with the syringe icon or "Next

Sampling: 1" time at zero seconds.  This step will be repeated depending on the number of

vessels you are running.

Pause Shaft Rotation pop-up message

At the end of the last sampling time for each vessel, an additional minute is

added 

due to sampling needs to take place while apparatus is stirring.

11 The Information message screen appears after completing the test.  Select OK to close the

prompt display screen.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 90

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.6.5 Staggered Drop Using Paddles

This section describes how to run a staggered sample introduction using paddles.

Before running each test, make sure the instrument is setup properly,

i.e., apparatus height setting, vessels, proper media, and no

interference that will prevent each position to move up and down

smoothly.

1   Choose Settings tab 

  then select  Methods.

Selecting a Method

From the Dashboard, the user can also load or open pre-programmed 

methods by selecting Method Run button.

2 Select the appropriate method to run.  

3 Select the number of vessel(s) for the test, then select Run.

If using the tablet dropper, place the samples in each respective tablet

dropper position.

When Tablet Dropper is enabled, a message window is displayed prompting

the end-user

either to introduce the samples at a Set Temp. or at a Specified Time.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 91

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

4 At the start of the test, a message screen prompts the operator to enter the "Lot Number"

and "Batch Number" of the samples as an option.

Operator enters the Lot and Batch Number

5 The selected vessel(s) will start pre-heating, Elapsed window starts the timer and Status

window will show Pre-Heat.

Pre-Heating Screen

User can start the test with selected vessels shafts in the raised position. 

Once test is started, shafts will move downward without rotating, then once it

reaches the set height the shafts will start rotating.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 92

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

6 After the instrument has completed pre-heating the media, the active vessels will start

flashing and Status window prompts the user: Ready - Select Vessel To Start.  Select any

active vessel to start the test.

Ready-Select Vessel to Start Screen

When Tablet Dropper is enabled and being used,  samples will be

introduced one at a time for the end-user.  Skip Steps 6 and 7.

7 A pop-up message screen will prompt the user to pause shaft rotation for vessel 1 to begin

the test, select Yes to continue test.

Pause Shaft Rotation pop-up message



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 93

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

8 Another pop-up message prompting the user to introduce the sample to vessel 1.  The shaft

rotation will pause for 20 seconds to introduce your sample in vessel 1 or once you introduce

your sample, select Start to start the test.  This step will keep repeating depending on the

number of vessels you are running.

Introduce Dosage pop-up message

Keep the introduction of samples to a minimum to minimize the overlapping of

prompted messages, especially if your method has a sample interval of 5

minutes for the first sample pull.

9 Testing starts.  Elapsed time and Next Sampling:1 windows are updated.  Notice that the

staggered Next Sampling:1 time for vessel 1 is displayed.

Dashboard test running

If there is no sampling interval programmed in the method, "Remaining" is

displayed instead of "Next Sampling: ALL".



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 94

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

1

0

Once the test reaches approximately 17 seconds before the time sampling interval for vessel

1, a syringe icon with time in seconds will appear, prompting the user to get ready to collect

the samples manually.  Collect the samples at zero seconds, as shown with the syringe icon

or "Next Sampling: 1" time at zero seconds.  This step will repeat if the method is

programmed to have multiple sampling intervals.

Sampling Time Reached on Vessel 1

At the end of the last sampling time for each vessel, an additional

minute is added due 

to sampling needs to take place while apparatus is stirring.

1

1

The Information message screen appears after completing the test.  Select OK to close the

prompt display screen.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 95

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.7 Manual Run

Manual Run Using Baskets

Manual Run Using Paddles

This section describes how to use Manual Run for quick and easy setup and operation of the

instrument.  The tests start in different ways, depending on whether the user wants to introduce the

sample using paddles or baskets.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 96

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.7.1 Manual Run Using Baskets

This section describes how to use the instrument in Manual Run with Baskets.  

1   From the Dashboard, select the Manual Run button.

Manual Run

2
  In the Manual Run setup screen, set the bath parameters, i.e. Apparatus, Temperature,

Volume and stirrer speed (RPM).

  Next, select the vessel positions to activate.

 Finally, click on the Run button to start the test.

 Manual Run Setup Screen

If user chooses to use all vessels, press the Select Vessel button from the

Dashboard and choose All to activate all vessels.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 97

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3 Once the manual test is started, the display screen switches automatically to the Dashboard.  You

will see that Elapsed time is being updated but Status time will remain blank (with dashes).

Notice also that the instrument will automatically give the test a name.

Manual Run using Baskets

4 When the set temperature and RPM are reached, the user is ready to introduce the basket(s)

with sample(s) using either simultaneous or staggered introduction of the samples.

Simultaneous Drop: 

  Select all vessels that are being tested.

  Select the Raise Shafts button to raise the shaft.  Once the shafts are completely raised,

install the baskets with sample on the basket adapter.

  Select Lower Shafts button to introduce the basket into the vessel.

Manual Run: Simultaneous Introduction of Samples

Follow Step 5 to reset the temperature, RPM and elapsed time as an option.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 98

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Staggered Drop: 

  Select a vessel (in this case vessel 1).

  Select the Raise Shafts button to raise the shaft.  Once the shaft is completely raised,

install the basket with sample on the basket adapter.

  Select the Lower Shafts button to introduce the basket into the vessel.

  For the next vessel (in this case vessel 2), deselect the active vessel (vessel 1) and repeat

steps 2 and 3 above for vessel 2.  Repeat these steps for the remaining vessels.

Manual Run Raise Each Shaft Screen

Always thoroughly dry your baskets before placing the sample in the baskets.

5 After introducing the samples into the vessels, select the Test Details tab to view the test detail

screen.  The user will notice that the vessel temperature(s) is not as expected.  This is because

when the shaft was raised the shaft to attach to the basket, the shaft temperature sensors

started reading the ambient temperature, causing the false vessel temperature information. 

Consequently, the user will need to press the Reset Delta button manually after the temperature

reading has stabilized (approximately 2 to 4 minutes) depending on the vessel volume.

  To reset the temperature and RPM readings, select the Reset Delta button.

  A pop-up message will appear prompting the user if the elapsed time needs to be reset as

well.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 99

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Reset Delta for Manual Run Using Baskets

When using "Manual Run", the operator can change the stirring speed during the test

by selecting the "Manual Run" button by following these steps:

1. Select any vessel from the bank of vessels running

2. Change the setting for the RPM

3. Press "Run"

4. Go to "Test Details"

5. Select "Reset Delta" to reset the minimum and maximum readings

If operator opted not to do Steps #4 and #5, a failed printed report will show changes

in RPM and possibly temperature.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 100

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.7.2 Manual Run Using Paddles

This section describes how to use the instrument using paddles in Manual Run.

1
  From the Dashboard, select Manual Run button.

Manual Run

2
  In Manual Run setup screen, set the bath parameters, i.e. Apparatus, Temperature, Volume

and stirrer speed (RPM).

  Next, select the vessel positions to activate.

  Finally, click on the Run button to start the test.

Manual Run setup screen

If user chooses to use all vessels, press the Select Vessel button from the

Dashboard and choose All to activate all vessels.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 101

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

3 Once the manual test is started after pressing Run, the display screen switches automatically to

the Dashboard.  You will see that Elapsed time is being updated but Status time will remain

blank (with dashes).  Notice also that the instrument will automatically give the test a name as

Manual (n), where  (n) represents the number of manual runs performed by the user.

Manual Run Using Paddles

4 When the set temperature and RPM is reached, the user is ready to introduce the sample(s)

using simultaneous introduction of the samples.

Simultaneous Drop: 

  Select the Stop button to stop the shaft rotation. 

   From the prompt window select Stop Stirring (the paddles).

Manual Run: Simultaneous Introduction of Samples

Selecting Abort will completely stop the test, while selecting Cancel will 

continue the test without stopping the paddles to introduce the sample into the vessels.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 102

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

  Once the paddles stop stirring, another pop-up message will appear prompting the user to

introduce the samples into the vessels within 20 seconds.

Manual Run: Introducing the Samples

When Tablet Dropper is enabled and is being used, the end-user can press 

the Activate Tablet Dropper button to introduce all samples simultaneously.

If the user already introduced the samples into the vessel before the 

20 second time, the user can press the OK button to continue with the test.

5 After introducing the samples into the vessels, select the Test Details tab to view the test

detail screen.  The user will also notice that the initial vessel temperature(s)are also recorded.

The user will have an option to reset the temperature and RPM readings by pressing the Reset

Delta button manually after the temperature reading has stabilized (approximately 2 to 4

minutes) depending on the vessel volume .

  To reset the temperature and RPM readings, select the Reset Delta button.

  A pop-up message will appear prompting the user if the elapsed time needs to be reset as

well.

Reset Delta for Manual Run Using Baskets



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 103

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

When using "Manual Run", the operator can change the stirring speed during the test

by selecting the "Manual Run" button by following these steps:

1. Select any vessel from the bank of vessels running

2. Change the setting for the RPM

3. Press "Run"

4. Go to "Test Details"

5. Select "Reset Delta" to reset the minimum and maximum readings

If operator opted not to do Steps #4 and #5, a failed printed report will show changes

in RPM and possibly temperature.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 104

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.8 Shaft Control

This section describes how to manually manage and control the movement of each shaft.  By selecting

each vessel position or all positions, the user can control the stirring and manage shaft actions,  such

as changing the RPM speed and the vertical motion to raise and lower the shafts.

The Shaft Control screen is divided into three sections.  The Select Vessels section allows you to

choose each vessel individually or all vessel positions.  The  Set RPM allows the user to set the RPM

and the vertical motion to raise and lower the shafts.

 

Shaft Controls Screen

A summary of settings for each parameter and what the command button represents is shown below:

Enable or Disable the selected vessel position.

Set stirring RPM.  When selected, an on-screen keypad appears to enter the desired

speed.

Start stirring the enable vessel(s).

 The Set RPM window stops the stirring of the enabled vessel(s).

Raise and lower speed is set automatically.

Raise and lower speed is set automatically.

Raise and lower speed is set automatically.

Raise or lower the selected vessel shafts continuously while pressing Up or Down

arrows.

Raise or lower the selected vessel shafts with pulsating movement when pressing Up

or Down arrows.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 105

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Raise or lower the selected vessel shafts fully either pressing Up or Down arrows.

The Vertical Motion window stops the movement of the shaft(s).

Buttons used to raise or lower the shaft(s).



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 106

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.9 User Setup

This section describes the different login accesses and guidelines for limited system access, the

different levels of access allowed to logon to the instrument and to perform specific actions.  A user

has to be added to one of the three specified groups, namely Manager, Advanced User and User

respectively.  A library of up to 25 operators can be added and the total number of operators are

displayed in the left column (i.e. 1 of 25).

Members of the Manager group have access to the manager level, while members of the Advanced

User and User groups can only access user level.  The following table gives an overview of the

different group permissions, with Manger level and User level.

 Permissions for Manager, Advance User and User Level

Menu Item Manager Advanced User User

Load Method Yes Yes Yes

Create Method Yes Yes No

Change Method Yes Yes No

Save Method Yes Yes No

Delete Method Yes Yes No

Create User Yes No No

Shaft Calibration Yes No No

System Setup Yes No No

Service Yes No No

Instrument Validation Yes Yes View Only

A user who is part of the Manager group defines the password setting for the

individual user when assigning a new account.  Then the user can login and

change his or her desired password in the User Setup menu.

When naming a user, text characters asterisk, semicolon, backslash and forward

slash are not permitted.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 107

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

The steps below describes how to navigate using User Setup.  

Creating New User

  Choose Settings menu.

  Then select User Setup.

Create Users screen

  Select New to create a new user.

  A popup window message will prompt to enter a user name.  Select OK and enter the user name

using the on-screen keypad.

 

New Users screen

  In the User Editor screen, select the Password input box and enter a generic password (later the

login user can change their desired password).  Enter the password using the on-screen keyboard.

  Next, select the Access Level input box.  Choose the group level on your right, to set the

privilege assigned to this particular user.

  Save the settings after all conditions are met.  An information window message will confirm that

the new user setting was saved.  Click OK to finish the user setup. 



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 108

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

User Editor screen

Selecting the Cancel button nullifies all changes made and returns the user to the

User Setup screen.

Edit an Existing User

  Choose Settings menu.

  Then select User Setup.

User Setup screen

  Select the username of the user that you want to modify.

  Click on Edit to display the User Editor.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 109

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Edit User list screen

  In the User Editor screen, select which field you want to modify.  You can rename the user,

change password and  change access level.

  Save the settings after all conditions are met.  An information window message will confirm that

the new user setting was saved.  Click OK to finish the user setup. 

User Editor screen



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 110

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Delete an Existing User

  Choose Settings menu.

  Then select User Setup.

User Setup screen

  Select the username of the user that you want to delete.

  Click on Delete.  An information window message will confirm that the selected user will be

deleted.

  Click OK to continue the deletion.

Delete User screen



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 111

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.10 System Settings

Shaft Calibration

System Setup

Service

Instrument Validation

The System Settings section contains information regarding the instrument temperature calibration,

system setup, service for upgrading the instrument firmware and instrument validation electronic

sticker.

 The system settings can be found by selecting the Settings tab.

Settings Menu

Only users that have Manager group login access can perform and modify the

System Settings.  Advanced Users and Users are restricted to system settings and

can only view some of the instrument settings.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 112

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.10.1 Shaft Calibration

Using TempChek 

Using Reference

Accurate calibration of the shaft temperature sensor is essential for proper operation of the Symphony

Series instrument.  Factory calibration provides accuracy within ±0.1 °C.  Care must be taken when

re-calibrating the instrument, in order to realize the full accuracy and proper sensing temperature

range.

All shaft temperature sensors are factory calibrated using an NIST traceable digital thermometer, the

Distek TempChek.  Distek recommends a six-month verification of the temperature readings, during

which each shaft temperature sensor is verified and re-calibrated to meet Distek specification, if

necessary.  Because the temperature calibration of the shafts can cause serious performance issues,

an added user security was implemented.

Only users that have Manager group login access can perform the

shaft temperature calibration.  

The password "symcal" is needed to perform the calibration.

Use paddle blades when performing shaft temperature calibration.

Baskets are not adequate for precise calibration.

Only qualified personnel should perform the instrument temperature

calibration.  Failure to do so will cause serious performance issues.

The Symphony Series has two point calibration, Hi-Cal and Lo-Cal. When performing the calibration,

the instrument will detect whether a high temperature (Hi-Cal) calibration or a low temperature (Lo-

Cal) will be performed based on what the shaft temperature sensor is sensing.  If the temperature of

the shaft senses below 20°C and 25°C below the last high temperature calibration, a Lo-Cal will be

performed automatically.  When the temperature of the shaft senses above 37°C and 40°C higher

than the last low temperature calibration, a Hi-Cal will be performed automatically.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 113

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.10.1.1 Using TempChek

Shaft Calibration Using TempChek

Requirements:

User with Manager level access

700mL-1000mL of DI water with a temperature of at least 20°C - 24°C in each vessel to be

calibrated

Distek TempChek connected to Symphony via serial RS-232 cable

Paddles and vessel covers installed

TempChek Connected to Symphony Series via RS-232

Follow the steps below to calibrate the shaft temperature sensors using the Distek TempChek.

 Turn on the TempChek and choose Settings tab.

 Select System Settings. The System Settings screen will be displayed.  

Selecting the System Settings



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 114

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

 Select Shaft Calibration.  Enter the password  to enter the Select Vessel to Calibrate screen. 

Selecting the Shaft Calibration

If the TempChek cannot connect properly to the instrument, a popup

warning message 

will appear informing the user that "COM1 port is not available".

(You can still calibrate the shafts using a reference.)

The dissolution bath will automatically start stirring when calibration

is being performed.

 Select the vessel you want to calibrate (in this case, vessel 1).  Place the TempChek probe in

vessel 1.

Notice that the Ref. Temp.°C information display matches the reading display of the TempChek

connected.  This is a good indication that the TempChek is connected correctly.

 Press the Calibrate button to set Lo-Cal for vessel 1.  A popup information message screen

will confirm that the calibration was successful.  Select OK to close the message screen.

Vessel 1 Shaft Calibration



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 115

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Lo-Cal should be done between 20ºC to 24ºC and Hi-Cal should be done

around 41ºC.

Always wait for the shaft temperature sensor and TempChek to

stabilize before proceeding.

 If there is another position to be calibrated, select the next vessel (in this case, Vessel 2).

Repeat step  to calibrate vessel 2.  Repeat the steps above for the remaining vessel

positions that need to be calibrated.

Vessel 2 Shaft Calibration

Once satisfied and finished with the Lo-Cal, select the Done button to exit the calibration

screen.

If Hi-Cal needs to be performed after performing Lo-Cal, go to Manual Run

and 

set the vessel temperature setting to 41°C.  Once the temperature has

stabilized to 41°C, 

follow the same steps above to perform Hi-Cal.

A summary of the functions of the remaining command buttons is shown below:

Saves the calibration data on to a USB flash drive.

Import the calibration data from a USB flash drive.

Print the current calibration data.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 116

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.10.1.2 Using Reference

Shaft Calibration Using Reference (Thermometer)

Requirements:

User with Manager level access

700mL-1000mL of DI water with a temperature of at least 20°C - 24°C on each vessel to be

calibrated

Paddles and vessel covers installed

Calibrated Reference Thermometer

Follow the steps below to calibrate the shaft temperature sensors using a reference thermometer.

 Choose Settings tab.

 Select System Settings. The System Settings screen will be displayed.  

Selecting the System Settings

 Select Shaft Calibration.  Enter the password  to enter the Vessel to Calibrate screen. 

Selecting the Shaft Calibration



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 117

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

A Warning message appears: "TempChek is not connected. Manually

input reference temperature".

This means that a Distek TempChek is not connected and the user will be

using a reference thermometer instead.

The dissolution bath will automatically start stirring when calibration is

being performed.

 Select the vessel you want to calibrate (in this case, vessel 1).  Insert and secure the

reference thermometer in vessel 1.

 Once the temperature on both the shaft and thermometer have stabilized, enter the reading

of the thermometer using the on-screen keypad. 

 Press the Calibrate button to set Lo-Cal for vessel 1.  A popup information message screen

will confirm that the calibration was successful.  Select OK to close the message screen.

Vessel 1 Shaft Calibration

Wait for the shaft temperature sensor and reference thermometer to

stabilize before proceeding.

 If there is another position to be calibrated, select the next vessel (in this case vessel 2).

  Repeat step above to calibrate vessel 2 and any other vessel positions that need to be

calibrated.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 118

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Vessel 2 Shaft Calibration

Once satisfied and finished with the Lo-Cal, select Done button to exit the calibration screen.

If Hi-Cal needs to be performed after performing Lo-Cal, go to Manual Run

and 

set the vessel temperature setting to 41°C.  Once the temperature has

stabilized 

to 41°C, follow the same steps above to perform Hi-Cal.

A summary of the functions of the command buttons is shown below:

Saves the calibration data on to a USB flash drive.

Import the calibration data from a USB flash drive.

Print the current calibration data.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 119

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.10.2 System Setup

Service

Instrument Validation

The System Setup section contains information regarding the instrument configuration and settings,

including the instrument ID, the date and time settings, instrument run specifications and advanced

settings.

Only users that have Manager group login access can change the configuration or

settings of the instrument.  

Below describes the steps on how to access and modify the System Setup.

  Choose Settings tab.

 Select System Settings. The System Settings screen will be displayed.  

Selecting the System Settings

 Select System Setup.  The System Setup screen will be displayed.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 120

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Selecting the System Setup

 In the System Setup screen, you will find a list of settings that can be modified to meet the

desired setting or configuration of the instrument.   Select the parameter that needs to be

modified to meet the desired criteria.

 System Setup Screen

A summary of settings for each parameter and what the command buttons represent is shown below:

Instrument ID: Specify your own description or ID for your

instrument using the on-screen keypad.  This instrument

ID will show on printed reports.

Company Name: Enter your company name using the on-

screen keypad.  This company name will show on printed

reports.

Language: Select available language on the list

Date Format: Select between US (mm/dd/yy) or EURO

(dd/mm/yy) format.

Date: Enter the current date using the on-screen numeric

keypad.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 121

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Time Format: Choose between 12hr or 24hr format.

Time:  Enter the current time.

Temp. Tolerance °C:  Temperature tolerance range from

 ± 0.2°C to 2.0°C.

RPM Toler. Unit:  Choose between Percentage or

Absolute.

RPM Tolerance: Choose RPM tolerance range between  ±

1% to 5%. 

Tolerance Alert:  Choose between Abort (aborts the test),

Alert (alerts the user and continues the test) and Disable

(no tolerance is set).

Printer Connection:  Choose between Local and Network.

Printer Location:  If local printer is connected choose

USB; otherwise specify network printer's path directory

and the printer assigned name (see Installing Accessories

> Printers).

Touch Tone:  Set volume to Off, Low, Medium and High.

LCD Sleep:  Range from 0 to 99 minutes.

Raise Shaft Speed:  Choose between Slow, Medium or

High.

Lower Shaft Speed: Choose between Slow, Medium or

High.

Tablet Dropper: Choose between ON or OFF.

BackLight: Choose between ON or OFF.

Save:  Saves the settings.

Advanced:  Brings the user to the Advanced Setup Screen

(requires Manager level and Password).

LCD Calibration:  Calibrates the sensitivity of the touch

screen display.

Test Shaft Speed:  Available only when either Raise or

Lower Shaft Speed is selected.  Use to test the raising or

lowering of the shafts. 

Back:  Returns you to the Settings screen.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 122

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.10.2.1 Advanced Setup

The Advanced Setup section contains additional information regarding the instrument configuration

and settings, including the instrument address, network connection, external controls, password

control and how change the vessel position layout.

Only users that have Manager group login access can change the configuration

or settings of the instrument.  

Password when performing service upgrade is: symadv

The steps below describe how to access and modify the Advanced Setup.

  Choose Settings tab.

 Select System Settings. The System Settings screen will be displayed.  

Selecting the System Settings

 Select System Setup.  The System Setup screen will be displayed.

Selecting the System Setup



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 123

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

 In the System Setup screen, choose the Advanced button.  A password is needed to enter the

Advanced Setup screen.

 Selecting the Advanced Setup button

In the Advanced Setup screen, you will find a list of settings that can be modified to meet the

desired settings or configuration of the instrument.  Select the parameter that needs to be

modified to meet the desired criteria.  Save the settings when satisfied.

Advanced Setup Screen

A summary of settings for each parameter and what the command buttons represent is shown below:

Inst. Address: Set the instrument address.

Network Type: Set the network type either DHCP or

TCP/IP.

IP Address: Displays the IP address automatically when

set to DHCP.

Subnet Mask: Displays the Subnet Mask automatically

when set to DHCP.

Default Gateway: Displays the Default Gateway

automatically when set to DHCP.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 124

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

NW User Name:  Username to connect to the network.

NW Password:  Username password to connect to

network.

Domain:  Domain network name.

External Controls: Specify between Default (EVO 4300,

Agilent 8453 and Opt-Diss) and Waters (HPLC).

Login Password:  Enable or Disable the login of the

instrument.

Save:  Saves the settings.

Vessel Layout:  Enables the user to change the vessel

layout of the instrument.

Back:  Returns you to the Settings screen.

When Tolerance Alert is set to On, temperature and RPM that are running out of

tolerance will be flagged or marked with red text, indicating that they are out of the

set specifications.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 125

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.10.2.2 Vessel Layout

The Vessel Layout section contains additional information regarding the layout of the vessels.  The

vessel layout can be changed by the user to closely match their non-Symphony series dissolution

instruments.

Only users that have Manager group login access can change the configuration

or settings of the instrument.  

The steps below describe how to access and modify the Vessel Layout setting.

Follow the procedure to get to the Advanced Setup screen.

  Choose Vessel Layout button.

Selecting the Vessel Layout button

 The Vessel Layout screen will be displayed.  Select Reset button.  Notice that all vessel

numbers will turn to 0 (zero).

Resetting the vessel layout



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 126

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

 By selecting the vessels, the user is changing the vessel layout seen in the user interface.

 Save the setting.

Changing the vessel layout



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 127

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.10.3 Service

The Service section refers to software and firmware upgrade changes that can be performed using a

USB flash drive.  There are four types of upgrades you can perform:  Bridge Board, Module Board,

Application and Platform.

Only users who have Manager group login access can change the configuration

or settings of the instrument.  

Password when performing service upgrade is: symfw.

The steps below describe how to access and modify the Advanced Setup.

 Select Settings tab.

 Select System Settings. The System Settings screen will be displayed.  

Selecting the System Settings

 Select Service.  The Service screen will be displayed.

Selecting the System Setup



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 128

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

 In the Service screen, the user has the choice to perform four types of software or firmware

changes.  The user can only perform these tasks one at a time.  To perform any of  these tasks,

the user must plug the USB flash drive containing the appropriate files into the instrument USB

port. 

 System Setup Screen

The software or firmware that will be used needs to reside in a USB flash drive

formatted using a FAT file system.

Follow the steps below to perform these services.

1 Plug in the appropriate USB flash drive into the side of the instrument.

2 Select the type of service you want to perform.  The process will take place

automatically, and depending on the upgrade, may take several minutes to complete.

If the service being performed did not match the file from the USB flash

drive, an error message displays "Unable to upgrade".

3 Once the service is done, reboot the instrument for the new changes to take effect.

You can verify the changes by going to the "About" screen.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 129

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

A summary of the service parameters is shown below:

Upgrade Bridge Board Firmware: Controls communications and power

distribution.

Upgrade Module Board Firmware:  Controls motor and temperature controls.

Upgrade Application:  Application that runs the user interface.

Upgrade Platform: Operating system of the instrument.

Back:  Returns you to the Settings screen.



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 130

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

5.10.4 Instrument Validation

The Instrument Validation is an electronic sticker that can be updated anytime the instrument is

qualified due to new install, or re-qualified due to maintenance at regular qualification intervals, or

repair.

Only users that have Manager and Advance User group login access can update the

electronic sticker.  

The steps below describe how to access and modify the Instrument Validation information.

 Select Settings tab.

 Select System Settings. The System Settings screen will be displayed.  

Selecting the System Settings

 Select Instrument Validation.  The Service screen will be displayed.

Selecting the Instrument Validation



OperationSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 131

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

 In the Instrument Validation screen, the user can select and check the type of validation that

was performed on the instrument, the user who validated the instrument, the validation and

due dates.  When enabled, a reminder alarm icon displayed on the Dashboard informs the users

that the instrument is almost due for validation, or when it is has passed its validation date.

  Save the validation settings.

Instrument Validation Screen

A summary of the service parameters is shown below:.

IQ: Installation Qualification

OQ/MQ: Operational Qualification and Mechanical Qualification

PM: Preventive Maintenance

PQ/PVT: Performance Qualification and Performance Verification

Test

Other: Any other type of service done to the instrument

Enable Reminder Alarm: Reminds the user when and if the

instrument is due for calibration

30 days prior to instrument calibration due date, a gold warning icon( ) is

displayed on the bottom left of the dashboard, and when calibration is past due,  a

red warning icon ( ) is displayed. 



Maintenance

Chapter

VI



MaintenanceSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 133

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

6 Maintenance

General Maintenance 

Lubrication

Belt Tension

This section gives a very brief overview of properly maintaining the Symphony Series Dissolution

Instrument.  To ensure consistent performance, a Preventive Maintenance and Operational

Qualification should be performed periodically.  Distek recommends these to be performed at least

twice a year.  Contact Distek for more information regarding in-depth maintenance of the instrument.



MaintenanceSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 134

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

6.1 General Maintenance

This section gives a brief overview of properly maintaining the dissolution bath.  To ensure consistent

performance, follow the recommended steps below:

1 Instrument should be cleaned periodically by wiping with a slightly damp cloth.  Do not use

any harsh chemicals or detergents.

2 Vessel support plate requires extra care.  Do not allow acids or buffers to dry on the plate

for extended periods.  Wipe the plate clean and dry after each use.  Do not scratch or

score the painted surface.

3 Do not allow acids or buffers to dry on the shafts for extended periods.  Thoroughly wash

the shafts with DI water and dry them after each use.

4 Periodically check the level of the instrument.  Adjust the level of the instrument

accordingly.

5 Electronics require no user attention.  In the event of malfunction, please contact Distek

before attempting any repairs.



MaintenanceSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 135

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

6.2 Lubrication

This section gives a brief overview of how to properly lubricate the drive belts of the dissolution bath.

 To ensure consistent performance, follow the recommended steps below:

1 Apply a small amount of multipurpose light oil (Distek recommends 3 in 1 Oil) on the whole

length of the drive guide rods using a clean rag or paper towel.

Guide Rods location

2 Apply a very small amount of high vacuum grease on the drive belts, while the shaft is

spinning.  For the motor drive belt, place the grease on a q-tip or similar to apply the grease

on the motor drive belt.   Wipe off the excess grease with a clean rag or paper towel.

Only lubricate the inside part of the spindle drive belt.  Any grease applied

outside the spindle drive belt will cause the idler wheels not to spin properly

with the drive belt.

Spindle drive belt. Motor drive belt.



MaintenanceSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 136

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

6.3 Belt Tension

This section gives a brief overview of how to properly adjust the tension of the drive belts of the

dissolution bath.  To ensure consistent performance, follow the recommended steps below:

1 Check the drive motor belt tension (shorter belt) for looseness by running the RPM to 300. 

If the belt is loose, you will hear and see the belt skipping.  Adjust the belt tension if

necessary by sliding the motor plate towards the rear to tighten and forward to loosen the

belt tension.

Motor drive belt tension

2 Check the spindle belt tension (longer belt) for looseness by running the stirring to 300 RPM.

 If the belt is loose, you will hear and see the belt skipping and if the belt is too tight,

excess vibration will be felt on the shaft and slight grinding noise will be heard.  Adjust the

belt tension if necessary by using the belt tension arm accordingly. 

Spindle belt tension



Troubleshooting

Chapter

VII



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 138

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7 Troubleshooting

Prompt Messages

LCD Display 

Power Supply

Temperature

Heating

Stirring

I/O Communication

Temperature Calibration

Mechanical

This chapter gives an overview of the different types of problems that you might encounter while

operating the Symphony 7100 Dissolution System.  To ensure consistent performance, follow the

recommended solutions given for a specific problem.

Improper servicing or adjustment practices can cause further

instrument failure or serious physical injuries.  This instrument

must be serviced by qualified trained personnel who are

mechanically and electrically trained and are well versed in the

hazards involved.

The instrument is supplied with the appropriate heaters for

certain regions (110 or 220 volt heaters).  Do not attempt to

convert the instrument to another rated power source besides

what was originally intended.

Do not proceed beyond a caution notice until the indicated

conditions are fully understood and met.

All exposed points on the control circuit boards are electrically active

when power is on.  High voltage is greater when the rear panel is removed

from the instrument.  If possible, turn off the power switch and unplug the

instrument from the wall outlet.  Be alert.  High voltage can cause serious

or fatal injury.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 139

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.1 Prompted Messages

General Messages

Error Messages

Warning Messages

Service Messages

This chapter gives an overview of the different types of display messages that the instrument displays

to the user.

7.1.1 General Messages

This section gives an overview of the different types of general messages encountered while

operating the Symphony 7100 Dissolution System.  To ensure consistent performance, follow the

recommended response given for a specific message.

Message Description

Saved the method successfully.

A new method is being created.

Informs the user that the basket test settings were reached and

shafts can be raised to begin the test.

Instructs the user to install the baskets with dosage within 60

seconds and once the baskets are attached to press OK to lower the

shafts and begin the test.

Informs the user that the paddle test settings were reached and

shafts can be paused to begin the test.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 140

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Instructs the user to introduce the dosage within 60 seconds and

once the dosage is in the vessels to press OK to begin the test.

Informs the user running a staggered test that the basket test

settings were reached and shaft 1 can be raised to begin the test.

Informs the user running staggered test to install the baskets with

dosage within 20 seconds or once the baskets are attached, to

press OK to lower the shaft and begin the test.

Informs the user running staggered test that the paddle test

settings were reached and shaft 1 can be paused to introduce the

dosage.

Informs the user running staggered test to introduce the dosage

within 20 seconds, or to press OK once the dosage is introduced to

begin the test.

Informs the user that the validation settings were changed.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 141

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.1.2 Error Messages

This section gives an overview of the different types of error messages encountered while operating

the Symphony 7100 Dissolution System.  To ensure consistent performance, follow the recommended

response given for a specific message.

Message Description

During startup, instrument detected that a module failed to

initialize.

When logging in, incorrect password was used.

Method name already exists and instrument wants to confirm

overwriting the method.

When saving a method, the maximum number of methods allowed

has been reached.

Informs the user regarding the minimum and maximum

temperature settings.

Informs the user regarding the minimum and maximum volume

settings.

Informs the user regarding the minimum and maximum RPM

settings.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 142

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Informs the user regarding the maximum test time.

Informs the user the total number of sampling points.

Informs the user regarding the range for stagger drop time in

seconds.

Informs the user regarding the range for Infinity RPM.

Informs the user regarding the time range for Infinity RPM.

Informs the user that the username is already present and a

different name must be used instead.

User trying to create another user just exceeded the number of

allowable users.  User needs to delete an existing user to create a

new one.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 143

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.1.3 Warning Messages

This section gives an overview of the different types of warning messages encountered while

operating the Symphony 7100 Dissolution System.  To ensure consistent performance, follow the

recommended response given for a specific message.

Message Description

During startup, system detected that a new module was inserted.

Detected that a module was missing or was taken out.

Before logging off, instrument will ask you to confirm.

Informs the user that the sampling times entered are not in

sequential order.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 144

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.1.4 Service Messages

This section gives an overview of the different types of service messages encountered while

operating the Symphony 7100 Dissolution Bath.  To ensure consistent performance, follow the

recommended response given to a specific message.

Message Description

USB flash drive does not contain the proper firmware or software

upgrade, or it is corrupted.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 145

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.2 LCD Display

This section gives an overview of possible issues which may be encountered with the instrument LCD

display while operating the Symphony 7100 Dissolution System.  To ensure consistent performance,

follow the recommended solutions given for a specific problem.

Problem Possible Solution

No Display Display

Cable

Check the LCD display cable integrity for any  loose wires

or crimps.

Remove and reinsert both ends of the cable connectors.

Blurred Display LCD

Display

Check that the LCD display is securely mounted.

Check that there are no bent pins where you connect the

LCD cable.

Faulty display.  Replace the LCD display.

Horizontal  or

vertical lines 

across the display 

Single-

Board

Computer

Check that there are no bent pins where you connect the

LCD cable.

Corrupted platform software. Reinstall the appropriate

software.

Faulty board. Replace the Single-Board Computer (SBC).  



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 146

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.3 Power Supply

This section gives an overview of possible issues which may be encountered with the instrument

power supply while operating the Symphony 7100 DissolutionSystem.  To ensure consistent

performance, follow the recommended possible solutions given for a specific problem.

Problem Possible Solution

No AC main power Main Circuit Breaker Check the instrument for any

shortages starting from the power

switch, loose wiring, DC power supply,

heater jackets and visually inspect

circuit boards to ensure that there are

no apparent burnt marks.

Underrated or overloaded panel circuit

breaker. 

Main circuit breaker keeps

tripping

Ground Fault Interrupter

(GFI)

Check the instrument for any

shortages starting from the power

switch, loose wiring, DC power supply,

heater jackets and visually inspect

circuit boards to ensure that there are

no apparent burnt marks.

Overloaded or underrated GFI. 

Power switch keeps tripping Circuit Breaker Power

Switch

Check the instrument for any

shortages starting from the power

switch, loose wiring, DC power supply,

heater jackets and visually inspect

circuit boards to ensure that there are

no apparent burnt marks.

Underrated power switch.  Check that

the instrument was received with the

proper rated power switch.

No +24 volt DC voltage

supply

No +12 volt DC voltage

supply

Main Power Supply Check that the AC input lines are

receiving AC power and are secured

correctly on the power supply AC

terminals.

Check the output of the power supply.

It should read +24 volts DC.  Make

sure that wires on the DC terminals 

are secured correctly.

Faulty power supply. Replace the

power supply.

No +5 volt DC voltage Bridge Board Check that the DC input lines coming



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 147

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

supply

No +3.3 volt DC voltage

supply

from the power supply are secured

correctly.

Faulty bridge board. Replace bridge

board.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 148

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.4 Temperature

This section gives an overview of possible issues which may be encountered in controlling

temperature while operating the Symphony 7100 Dissolution System.  To ensure consistent

performance, follow the recommended possible solutions given for a specific problem.

Problem Possible

Solution

Temperature readings

seem locked or not

changing

RTD shaft Check the RTD shaft for any shorts or erratic

resistance (approximately 110 Ohms at room

temperature).

Abnormal display

reading

RTD shaft

wiring and 

slip ring

Check the RTD shaft cable integrity for any  loose

wires or crimps and integrity of the slip ring.

Faulty RTD shaft wiring. Replace or repair the RTD

wiring.

Faulty slip ring.  Replace slip ring.

Vessel temperature

readings 

are erratic

Module Board Visually inspect circuit board for any sign of

anomaly.

Faulty module board.  Replace the module board

(2400-5170).



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 149

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.5 Heating

This section gives an overview of possible issues regarding the heating of the vessels while operating

the Symphony 7100 Dissolution System.  To ensure consistent performance, follow the recommended

possible solutions given for a specific problem.

Problem Possible Solution

No heat Heater

wiring

Check the heater cable integrity for any  loose wires or

crimps and connectors.

Check that the heater jacket is connected properly.

"Abnormal Heating

Profile"

Volume

Settings

Check that the volume setting on each position is

programmed correctly.

Slow heating Module

Board

Visually inspect circuit board for any sign of anomaly.

Check the fuse on the module board.  Replace if

necessary.

Faulty module board.  Replace the module board (2400-

5170).

The heater jacket is a two-tier heater, and only the lower heater is enabled if volume

is entered at 500mL - 600mL.  If volume entered is more than 601mL, both the upper

and lower tier are enabled.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 150

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.6 Stirring

This section gives an overview of possible issues regarding the stirring function while operating the

Symphony 7100 Dissolution System.  To ensure consistent performance, follow the recommended

possible solutions given for a specific problem.

Problem Possible Solution

No stirring Drive Motor

(s)

Faulty motor.  Replace the drive motor.

Stirs but no control

of speed

Motor

wiring 

Check the motor cable integrity for any  loose wires,

crimps and connectors.

Check that the motor cable is connected properly on both

ends.

Check that the motor cable routing has enough slack when

shaft is at its lowest position (Neutral).

"Motor jammed" Module

Board 

Visually inspect circuit board for any sign of anomaly.

Faulty module board.  Replace the module board (2400-

5170)



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 151

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.7 I/O Communication

This section gives an overview  of possible issues regarding the (input/output) I/O Communication of

the Symphony 7100 Dissolution System.  To ensure consistent performance, follow the recommended

possible solutions given for a specific problem.

Problem Possible

Solution

No printout Printer Check Distek for a list a printer compatibility.

Make sure paper loaded into the printer.

Faulty printer.  Replace or try another printer.

Printer cable

(USB)

Check the printer USB cable integrity.  Replace if

necessary.

Printer setup Check the printer configuration.  Follow the manual on

how to configure the printer if using network printer.

Single Board

Computer

Check the USB cable integrity and connection.  Check the

orientation of the internal USB cable going to the single

board computer (SBC).

Faulty single board computer (SBC).  Replace if

necessary.

RS-232 Instrument

address

Check the instrument assigned address.  Replace or

assign a different address.

RS-232 cable Check the serial cable integrity.  Replace if necessary.

RS-232 setup Check the RS-232 standard configuration preferences

(port speed, flow control, Data bits and parity). 

Single Board

Computer

Check the serial cable integrity and connection.  Check

the orientation of the internal serial cable going to the

single board computer (SBC).

Faulty single board computer (SBC).  Replace if

necessary.

Instrument

address

Check the instrument assigned address.  Replace or

assign a different address.

RS-485 RS-485 cable Check the RS-485 cable integrity.  Replace if necessary.

Single Board

Computer

Check the RS-485 cable integrity and connection.  Check

the the internal RS-485 cable going to the bridge board

(2400-5171).

Faulty bridge board (2400-5171).  Replace if necessary.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 152

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Ethernet (LAN) Ethernet cable Check the ethernet cable integrity.  Replace if

necessary.

No printer

(printout)

Check the printer configuration.  Follow the manual on

how to configure the printer if using network printer.

Single Board

Computer

Check the internal ethernet cable integrity and

connection.  Check the orientation of the internal

ethernet cable going to the single board computer (SBC).

Faulty single board computer (SBC).  Replace if

necessary.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 153

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.8 Temperature Calibration

Using TempChek

This section gives an overview of possible issues when calibrating the shafts sensors using a Distek

TempChek on the Symphony 7100 Dissolution System.  To ensure consistent performance, follow the

recommended possible solutions given for a specific problem.

Problem
Possible

Solution

No display from

TempChek

No response from

TempChek

TempChek Check the battery (9 volt) of the TempChek. 

Replace if necessary.

RS-232 Check the serial cable integrity.  Replace if

necessary.

Single-Board

Computer

Check the internal serial cable integrity and

connection.  Check the orientation of the internal

serial cable going to the single board computer

(SBC).

Faulty single board computer (SBC).  Replace if

necessary.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 154

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

7.9 Mechanical

This section gives an overview of possible mechanical problems encountered while operating the

Symphony 7100 Dissolution System.  To ensure consistent performance, follow the recommended

possible solutions given for a specific problem.

Problem Possible

Solution

Bath Level Leveling feet By using a bubble level or digital level, level the

instrument from front to back and side to side by

adjusting the four front leveling feet located under the

base of the instrument.

Stabilizer feet Adjust the stabilizer feet so they just barely touch the

bench.

Shaft Wobble

(Runout)

RTD Shafts Remove the shaft from the instrument to check the

runout with a runout gauge (a shaft v-block from Distek

is available to perform the shaft runout away from the

instrument).  

Shaft Spindles Check for worn out o-ring and plastic bushing inside the

spindle sleeve.  Replace if necessary.

Inspect the the two ball bearings inside the spindle for

wear.  If a clicking noise is heard while the spindles are

spinning, replace the spindle assembly.

Shaft Centering RTD Shafts Remove the shaft from the instrument to check the

runout with a runout gauge (a shaft v-block from Distek

is available to perform the shaft runout away from the

instrument).  

Shaft Spindles Check for worn out o-ring and plastic bushing inside the

spindle sleeve.  Replace if necessary.

Inspect the the two ball bearings inside the spindle for

wear.  If a clicking noise or grinding is heard while the

spindles are spinning, replace the spindle assembly.

Vessels Check the vessel inside diameter for smoothness.  Any

bumps on the inside diameter of the vessel will throw off

the centering.

Faulty vessel.  Replace the vessel with recommended

Distek brand vessels which have tighter specifications.

Vessel

centering arms

Check for any broken or worn out vessel centering arms.

Replace if necessary.

Check that the plastic nylon post installation is flush with



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 155

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

the vessel centering arm.

Apparatus Height

Adjustment

Height Lever Check that the height lever slides smoothly and locks in

place with the front cover.

Shaft locking

collars

Make sure that locking collars do not lift the shafts when

locking them in place.  Refer to Operation: Height

Adjustment.

Vessels Check the vessel inside curvature for smoothness.  Any

bumps on the inside curvature of the vessel will throw off

the height.

Faulty vessel.  Replace the vessel with recommended

Distek brand vessels which have tighter specifications.

D-Drive Drive motor Check the drive motor cable wiring for integrity and

connection.

Check the pulley's integrity and be certain that it is

securely fastened. 

D-Drive

mechanism

Check the D-Drive integrity that there is no visible

binding when shaft moves up and down.

Drive Belt Check for drive belt integrity and proper tension. Adjust

tension if necessary.

Noise from the 

D-Drive

Drive Belts Check for drive belt integrity and proper tension. Adjust

tension if necessary.

Lubricate belts with a small amount of high vacuum

grease on the drive belts. Refer to Maintenance: 

Lubrication.

D-Drive

mechanism

Refer to D-Drive problem above.

Spindles Inspect the the two ball bearings inside the spindle for

wear.  If a clicking noise or grinding is heard while the

spindles are spinning, replace the spindle assembly.

Idler Wheels Inspect the idler wheel integrity and check for wear. 

Replace the idler wheels in pairs if necessary.

Excessive vibration Drive Belts Check for drive belts integrity and proper tension. Adjust

tension if necessary.

Lubricate belts with a small amount of high vacuum

grease on the drive belts. Refer to Maintenance: 

Lubrication.

Drive Motor Check the drive motor integrity. Make sure it does not

stutter at low speed.  Replace the motor if necessary.



TroubleshootingSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 156

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Check the pulley's integrity and be certain that it is

securely fastened. 

D-Drive

mechanism

Refer to D-Drive problem above.

Idler wheels Inspect the idler wheel integrity and check for wear. 

Replace the idler wheels in pairs if necessary.

Spindles Inspect the the two ball bearings inside the spindle for

wear.  If a clicking noise or grinding is heard while the

spindles are spinning, replace the spindle assembly.

Environment Make sure that there is no other equipment or instruments

that can produce excessive vibration when they are turned

on (filtration, air conditioning, shakers, hood vents, etc.)



Appendix A: Spare Parts and

Accessories

Chapter

VIII



Appendix A: Spare Parts and AccessoriesSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 158

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

8 Appendix A: Spare Parts and Accessories

Service Parts and Accessories

SPARE PARTS

Part Number Description

4851-0007 5.7 inch LCD Color Screen

2800-0195 Brake Assembly

5200-0017 Igus Bushing

5100-0015 Brushless DC Motor

5570-8021 Rubber O-Ring

2400-5170 Module Board

4690-0013 Power Supply

2400-5171 Bridge Board

2400-5156 Embedded PC Board

2800-0191 RTD Shaft Assembly

4900-0003 Slip Ring

2851-0016 Vessel Centering Arm Assembly

2851-0015 Heater Enclosure Assembly

5300-0007 Timing Belt (Drive Motor)

5300-0008 Timing Belt (Spindle Drive)



Appendix A: Spare Parts and AccessoriesSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 159

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

ACCESSORIES

Part Number Description

2800-0032 40 Mesh Basket

2800-0138 40 Mesh Basket and Adapter (No shaft)

4952-0012 RS-232 Cable (6 feet Male to Female)

3251-1051 Paddle Blade

3010-0096 1 Liter Serialized Premiere Glass Vessel

3250-0089 Standard Vessel Cover

3250-0070 Basket Access Vessel Cover



Appendix B: Pre-Installation

Considerations

Chapter

IX



Appendix B: Pre-Installation ConsiderationsSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 161

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

9 Appendix B: Pre-Installation Considerations

Pre-Installation Considerations

1 Locations using 115V, 60-cycle AC should provide a separate 20-A circuit for each Distek

Symphony Series Dissolution System that they intend to install. In cases where additional

modules (sampling, monitoring, and printing) are being installed, separate 20-A circuits

are necessary.

2 Similarly, if 220V, 50 cycle AC systems are being installed, each system should be wired

to a separate 15-A circuit.

3 Because of the extensive use of microprocessor technology, it is recommended, where

possible, that 12-gauge stranded-copper wiring be used for all circuit wiring.  In cases

where the distance from the circuit breaker sub-panel to the outlet exceeds 500 feet

(150m), 12-gauge wire is the minimum that should be used.  The use of larger diameter

wiring reduces the voltage drop in the wiring, helps reduce power consumption, and

increases the inductive impedance of the circuit which helps smooth voltage

fluctuations. 

4 In addition, an isolated ground wire should be used and the site should be wired in a 3-

phase, 4-wire configuration with an approximate load balancing among the phases.  In

sites where many systems are being installed, the number of systems wired to each

phase should be balanced as much as possible.

5 To minimize the risk of damage to a system from electrical system problems:

Verify that the power wiring configuration is proper.

If possible, verify the current dissipation capacity of the “ground” and the

“neutral” lines in the circuit wiring.

Building mains should be protected with “lightning suppressors” and, ideally, each

circuit should be terminated by the appropriate “surge protection” receptacle.  (In

the United States, suitable receptacles are supplied by Hubbell, Inc.  Alternately, a

sized computer-grade surge-suppression accessory with the appropriate current

rating can be added to existing circuits.)

For those users who require protection from voltage drop-outs, short term power

interruptions, and supply voltage reductions, a suitable standby Uninterruptible

Power Supply (UPS) should be installed between the supply and the dissolution

system.

For those sites whose power quality is compromised either by the nature of the

generation source or imposed fluctuations and pulses, an isolation transformer or

an on-line UPS may be needed.

Although the Distek Symphony 7100 is designed with internal surge protection, failure to follow these

recommendations may compromise the operation of the system and, should the system be damaged

by power surges, lightning or other significant power fluctuations, such system damage is not covered

by Distek’s warranty.



Appendix C: Sample Printouts

Chapter

X



Appendix C: Sample PrintoutsSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 163

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

10 Appendix C: Sample Printouts

This section presents some example printouts which were generated by the

Symphony Series instrument (InstaPrint, Saved Report, Method Printout and

User List).



Appendix C: Sample PrintoutsSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 164

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

InstaPrint printout generated during a test:



Appendix C: Sample PrintoutsSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 165

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Saved Report printout generated after the test is completed:



Appendix C: Sample PrintoutsSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 166

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Method printout generated after editing method:



Appendix C: Sample PrintoutsSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 167

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

User List printout generated:



Appendix D: Declaration of

Conformity

Chapter

XI



Appendix D: Declaration of ConformitySymphony 7100 Operation Manual 169

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

11 Appendix D: Declaration of Conformity



IndexSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 170

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Index
- A -
Agilent     39

Air Quality     19

- B -
Basket     29

- C -
Calibration    

Reference     116

TempChek     112, 113

Thermometer     116

Checkout     56

Cipher     38

- D -
Dashboard     44

Document Number     11

- E -
Electrical     14

Enviromental     20

- G -
GUI     42

- H -
Height     68

Basket Height     57, 58

Intrinsic     66

Modified Basket     61

Modified Paddle     64

Paddle Height     58

Humidity     17

- I -
Instrument Specification     10

- K -
Keyboard     51

- L -
Level     26

Logout     50

- M -
Maintenance     138

Belt Tension     136

Lubrication     133, 135

Manual Run     104

Manual Run Using Baskets     95, 96

Manual Run Using Paddles     100

Method     73

Edit Method     71

New Method     68

Run Method     74

Selecting a Method     74

Method Run     95

Simultaneous Drop with Baskets     73

Simultaneous Drop with Paddles     80

Staggered Drop with Baskets     85

Staggered Drop with Paddles     90

- O -
Operation     53

Overview     23

- P -
Paddle     28

Printer     36



IndexSymphony 7100 Operation Manual 171

© 2014 Distek, Inc. All Rights Reserved

- R -
Report     47

- S -
Safety     13

Service    

Application     127

Bridge Board     127

Firmware     127

Module     127

Platform     127

Upgrade     127

Settings     49

Setup     127

Advanced Setup     122

System Setup     119

Vessel Layout     125

Shaft Control     104

Site Requirement     14

System Settings     111

- T -
TempChek     33

Temperature     18

Test Details     45

Troubleshooting     138

Calibration Problems     153

Communication Problems     151

Error Message     141

Heating Problems     149

LCD Display Problem     145

Mechanical Problems     154

Messages     139

Power Supply Problem     146

Spare Parts     158

Stirring Problems     150

Temperature Problems     148

Warning Message     143

Turn On     54

- U -
Unpacking     24

Users     106

- V -
Validation     130

Vessel     27

Vessel Covers     30


	Introduction
	Distek Symphony Overview
	Instrument Specification
	Notices
	Safety Information
	Site Requirements
	Physical Site Consideration
	Electrical Requirements

	Environmental Conditions
	Ambient Laboratory Humidity
	Ambient Laboratory Temperature
	Air Quality Considerations
	Environmental Considerations


	Installation
	General Instrument Overview
	Unpacking
	Leveling
	Vessel Installation
	Paddle Installation
	Basket Installation
	Vessel Covers

	Installing Accessories
	TempChek
	Dosage Delivery System
	Printers
	Distek Cipher Software
	Agilent 8453 UV-Vis
	Waters HPLC

	Graphic User Interface (GUI)
	Dashboard
	Test Details
	Reports
	Settings
	Logout
	On-Screen Keyboard

	Operation
	Turning On the Instrument
	Operational Checkout
	Height Adjustment
	Baskets and Paddles
	Modified Baskets
	Modified Paddles
	Intrinsic

	Create a New Method
	Edit Method
	Method Run
	Selecting a Method
	Simultaneous Drop Using Baskets
	Simultaneous Drop Using Paddles
	Staggered Drop Using Baskets
	Staggered Drop Using Paddles

	Manual Run
	Manual Run Using Baskets
	Manual Run Using Paddles

	Shaft Control
	User Setup
	System Settings
	Shaft Calibration
	Using TempChek
	Using Reference

	System Setup
	Advanced Setup
	Vessel Layout

	Service
	Instrument Validation


	Maintenance
	General Maintenance
	Lubrication
	Belt Tension

	Troubleshooting
	Prompted Messages
	General Messages
	Error Messages
	Warning Messages
	Service Messages

	LCD Display
	Power Supply
	Temperature
	Heating
	Stirring
	I/O Communication
	Temperature Calibration
	Mechanical

	Appendix A: Spare Parts and Accessories
	Appendix B: Pre-Installation Considerations
	Appendix C: Sample Printouts
	Appendix D: Declaration of Conformity

